

**WATANIYA INSURANCE COMPANY
(A SAUDI JOINT STOCK COMPANY)**

**CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
AND INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REVIEW REPORT**

FOR THE THREE-MONTH PERIOD ENDED MARCH 31, 2023

INDEX	Pages
Independent auditors' report on review of condensed interim financial statements	1
Condensed statement of financial position	2
Condensed statement of income	3
Condensed statement of comprehensive income	4
Condensed statement of changes in equity	5
Condensed statement of cash flows	6
Notes to the condensed interim financial statements	7 - 46

**KPMG Professional Services**

Zahran Business Center
Prince Sultan Street
P.O. Box 55078
Jeddah 21534
Kingdom of Saudi Arabia
Commercial Registration No 4030290792

Headquarters in Riyadh



PricewaterhouseCoopers ,
5th floor, Jameel Square,
P.O. Box 16415,
Jeddah 21464
Kingdom of Saudi Arabia
License No. 25

**INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT ON REVIEW OF
CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

The shareholders
Wataniya Insurance Company
(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)
Kingdom of Saudi Arabia

Introduction

We have reviewed the accompanying condensed statement of financial position of Wataniya Insurance Company (the "Company") as at March 31, 2023 and the related condensed statements of income, comprehensive income, changes in equity and cash flows for the three-month period then ended and other explanatory notes (collectively referred to as the "condensed interim financial statements"). Management is responsible for the preparation and presentation of these condensed interim financial statements in accordance with International Accounting Standard 34 - "Interim Financial Reporting" (IAS 34), as endorsed in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on these condensed interim financial statements based on our review.

Scope of review

We conducted our review in accordance with International Standard on Review Engagements 2410, "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity", as endorsed in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia. A review of interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with International Standards on Auditing, as endorsed in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia, and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

Conclusion

Based on our review, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying condensed interim financial statements are not prepared, in all material respects, in accordance with IAS 34, as endorsed in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia.

Other matter

The financial statements of the Company for the three-month period ended March 31, 2022 were reviewed jointly by Ernst & Young & Co. Public Accountants and PricewaterhouseCoopers Public Accountants who had expressed an unqualified conclusion thereon vide their report dated May 18, 2022 (corresponding to Shawwal 17, 1443H).

For KPMG Professional Services

**PricewaterhouseCoopers
(Public Accountants)**

Ebrahim Oboud Baeshen
Licence Number 382

Mufaddal Ali
License Number 447



July 3, 2023
Corresponding to Dhul Hijjah 15, 1444H
Jeddah, Kingdom of Saudi Arabia



WATANIYA INSURANCE COMPANY
(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)
Condensed statement of financial position
As at March 31, 2023
(All amounts in Saudi Riyals thousands unless otherwise stated)

		March 31, 2023 (Unaudited)	December 31, 2022 (Unaudited) Restated*
	Note		
ASSETS			
Cash and cash equivalents	4	71,489	70,852
Term deposits	5	423,314	350,629
Investments	6	260,452	256,742
Prepaid expenses and other assets		27,192	13,093
Reinsurance contract assets	7	624,058	540,263
Property and equipment		14,920	17,318
Intangible assets		40,118	40,095
Statutory deposit	8	39,997	39,997
Accrued income on statutory deposit	8	2,802	2,320
TOTAL ASSETS		1,504,342	1,331,309
LIABILITIES AND EQUITY			
LIABILITIES			
Accrued expenses and other liabilities		62,484	47,999
Insurance contract liabilities	7	1,014,812	874,235
Zakat and income tax payable	9	9,467	6,717
Accrued income on statutory deposit	8	2,802	2,320
TOTAL LIABILITIES		1,089,565	931,271
EQUITY			
Share capital	10	400,000	400,000
Statutory reserve	11	15,354	15,354
Accumulated losses		(38,305)	(53,044)
Fair value revaluation reserve	6.3	37,728	37,728
TOTAL EQUITY		414,777	400,038
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY		1,504,342	1,331,309

*Comparative information has been restated (refer note 3).



S.F. Alhaz

The accompanying notes 1 to 23 form an integral part of these condensed interim financial statements.

WATANIYA INSURANCE COMPANY
(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)
Condensed statement of income
For the three-month period ended March 31, 2023
(All amounts in Saudi Riyals thousands unless otherwise stated)

	Note	March 31, 2023 (Unaudited)	March 31, 2022 (Unaudited) Restated*
Insurance revenue	13	257,682	204,206
Insurance service expenses	13	(294,620)	(175,017)
Net income / (expenses) from reinsurance contracts	13	49,348	(52,759)
Insurance service result		12,410	(23,570)
Commission income on deposits		4,257	587
Net gains on investments measured at FVTPL	6.1	3,706	608
Commission income on investments		91	140
Dividend income		3	3
Investment return		8,057	1,338
Net finance (expense) / income from insurance contracts	14	(1,578)	5,149
Net finance expense from reinsurance contracts	14	(2,130)	(1,112)
Net financial result		4,349	5,375
Other income		5,250	195
Other operating expenses		(4,622)	(7,290)
Net profit / (loss) for the period attributable to the shareholders before zakat and income tax		17,387	(25,290)
Zakat	9.2	(2,750)	(558)
Income tax	9.2	-	-
NET PROFIT / (LOSS) FOR THE PERIOD ATTRIBUTABLE TO THE SHAREHOLDERS		14,637	(25,848)
Earnings / (loss) per share (Basic and diluted) (expressed in SAR per share)	10	0.37	(0.86)

*Comparative information has been restated (refer note 3).



S.F. Alhaz

The accompanying notes 1 to 23 form an integral part of these condensed interim financial statements.

WATANIYA INSURANCE COMPANY
(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)
Condensed statement of comprehensive income
For the three-month period ended March 31, 2023
 (All amounts in Saudi Riyals thousands unless otherwise stated)

	March 31, 2023 (Unaudited)	March 31, 2022 (Unaudited) Restated*
Net profit / (loss) for the period attributable to the shareholders	14,637	(25,848)
Other comprehensive income / (loss) <i>Items that will not be reclassified to statement of income in subsequent years</i>		
Remeasurement gain / (loss) on defined benefit obligation	102	(20)
TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME / (LOSS) FOR THE PERIOD ATTRIBUTABLE TO THE SHAREHOLDERS	14,739	(25,868)

*Comparative information has been restated (refer note 3).



S.F. M. Alkay

The accompanying notes 1 to 23 form an integral part of these condensed interim financial statements.

WATANIYA INSURANCE COMPANY
(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)
Condensed statement of changes in equity
For the three-month period ended March 31, 2023
(All amounts in Saudi Riyals thousands unless otherwise stated)

<u>Three-month period ended March 31, 2023</u>					
	<u>Share capital</u>	<u>Statutory reserve</u>	<u>Accumulated losses</u>	<u>Fair value revaluation reserve</u>	<u>Total</u>
Balance at the beginning of the period – (unaudited)					
Restated*	400,000	15,354	(53,044)	37,728	400,038
Total comprehensive income for the period attributable to the shareholders					
Net profit for the period attributable to the shareholders	-	-	14,637	-	14,637
Other comprehensive income for the period - remeasurement gain on defined benefit obligation	-	-	102	-	102
Total comprehensive income for the period attributable to the shareholders	-	-	14,739	-	14,739
Balance at the end of the period (unaudited)	400,000	15,354	(38,305)	37,728	414,777
<u>Three-month period ended March 31, 2022</u>					
	<u>Share Capital</u>	<u>Statutory reserve</u>	<u>Accumulated losses</u>	<u>Fair value revaluation reserve</u>	<u>Total</u>
Balance at the beginning of the period, as previously reported	200,000	15,354	(4,159)	-	211,195
Impact of initial application of IFRS 17 (note 3.2.3)	-	-	(8,795)	-	(8,795)
Impact of initial application of IFRS 9 (note 3.3.3)	-	-	(36)	34,970	34,934
Balance at the beginning of the period – (unaudited)	200,000	15,354	(12,990)	34,970	237,334
Restated*	200,000	15,354	(12,990)	34,970	237,334
Total comprehensive loss for the period – (unaudited)					
Restated*					
Net loss for the period attributable to the shareholders	-	-	(25,848)	-	(25,848)
Other comprehensive loss for the period - remeasurement loss on defined benefit obligation	-	-	(20)	-	(20)
Total comprehensive loss for the period attributable to the shareholders – (unaudited)	-	-	(25,868)	-	(25,868)
Restated*	-	-	(25,868)	-	(25,868)
Transaction with owners of the Company:					
Adjustment to income tax	-	-	(358)	-	(358)
Balance at the end of the period – (unaudited)	200,000	15,354	(39,216)	34,970	211,108
Restated*	200,000	15,354	(39,216)	34,970	211,108

*Comparative information has been restated (refer note 3).

The accompanying notes 1 to 23 form an integral part of these condensed interim financial statements.

WATANIYA INSURANCE COMPANY
(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)
Condensed statement of cash flows
For the three-month period ended March 31, 2023
(All amounts in Saudi Riyals thousands unless otherwise stated)

		March 31, 2023 (Unaudited)	March 31, 2022 (Unaudited) Restated*
	Note		
CASH FLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES			
Profit / (loss) for the period attributable to the shareholders before zakat and income tax, net of surplus		17,387	(25,290)
Adjustments for non-cash items:			
Depreciation and amortisation of property and equipment and intangible assets		2,492	2,005
Net gains on investments measured at FVTPL	6.1	(3,706)	(608)
Provision for employee benefits obligation		862	781
Commission income on term deposits		(4,257)	(587)
Commission income on investments		(91)	(140)
Dividend income		(3)	(3)
		12,684	(23,842)
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:			
Prepaid expenses and other assets		(14,097)	(6,914)
Accrued expenses and other liabilities		14,466	23,139
Insurance contracts		140,577	15,255
Reinsurance contracts		(83,795)	22,219
		69,835	29,857
Zakat and income tax paid	9.2	-	(3,647)
Payment of employee benefits obligation		(742)	(505)
Net cash generated from operating activities		69,093	25,705
CASH FLOW FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES			
Additions to property and equipment		(117)	(2,528)
Proceeds from disposal of FVTPL investments	6.1	-	62,000
Placements in term deposits		(419,423)	(211,368)
Proceeds from term deposits matured		346,907	191,369
Commission income on investments		87	143
Dividend income		3	-
Income received from term deposits		4,087	336
Net cash (used in) / generated from investing activities		(68,456)	39,952
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents		637	65,657
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period	4	70,852	42,126
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period	4	71,489	107,783
SUPPLEMENTAL SCHEDULE OF NON-CASH INFORMATION			
Remeasurement gain / (loss) on defined benefit obligation adjusted against accrued expenses and other liabilities		102	(20)

*Comparative information has been restated (refer note 3).



S.F. Alhaz

The accompanying notes 1 to 23 form an integral part of these condensed interim financial statements.

1 General

Wataniya Insurance Company (the "Company") is a Saudi Joint Stock Company incorporated in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia under Commercial Registration No. 4030200981 dated 1 Jumada II 1431H (corresponding to May 15, 2010) and Ministry of Commerce Resolution number 158/K dated Jumada Al Awal 12, 1431H (corresponding to April 26, 2010). The Registered Office address of the Company is Juffali Building, Madina Road, Jeddah, Saudi Arabia.

The Company is licensed to conduct insurance business in Saudi Arabia under Cooperative insurance principles in accordance with Royal Decree No M/53 dated 21 Shawwal 1430H (corresponding to October 10, 2009) pursuant to Council of Ministers' Resolution No. 330 dated Shawwal 16, 1430H (corresponding to October 5, 2009). The Company has obtained Saudi Central Bank ("SAMA") license number TMN/29/20106 valid up to Rajab 2, 1446H (corresponding to January 2, 2025). The Company was listed on the Saudi stock exchange (Tadawul) on June 6, 2010.

The objectives of the Company are to provide general insurance and related services in accordance with its by-laws and applicable regulations in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia.

During July 2022, there was a transfer of shareholding whereby SNIC Insurance Company sold 1 million shares to E.A. Juffali and Brothers. Accordingly, SNIC Insurance Company's shareholding diluted from 27.5% to 25% and E.A. Juffali and Brothers' shareholding increased from 8.63% to 11.13%. All the legal formalities were completed as at December 31, 2022. During the period ended March 31, 2023, E.A. Juffali and Brothers' shareholding further increased to 29.875% as a result of the acquisition of 2 million shares from New Reinsurance Company Ltd and 5.5 million shares from SNIC Insurance Company. SNIC Insurance Company's shareholding diluted from 25% to 11.25%. New Reinsurance Company Ltd is no longer a shareholder in the Company. All the legal formalities were completed as at March 31, 2023.

During the period ended March 31, 2023, there were no significant changes in products or services and their terms of the insurance contracts offered by the Company. Refer Note 3 for details regarding impact of adoption of IFRS 17 - Insurance Contracts ("IFRS 17") and IFRS 9 - Financial Instruments ("IFRS 9").

2 Basis of preparation

(a) Statement of compliance

The condensed interim financial statements of the Company have been prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standard 34 - Interim Financial Reporting ("IAS 34") as endorsed in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia and other standards and pronouncement issued by Saudi Organization for Chartered and Professional Accountants ("SOCPA"). This is the first set of the Company's condensed interim financial statements in which IFRS 17 - Insurance Contracts ("IFRS 17") and IFRS 9 - Financial Instruments ("IFRS 9") as endorsed in Kingdom of Saudi Arabia have been applied and the resultant changes to the significant judgments, estimates and accounting policies are described in Note 3. Comparative information was restated due to the adoption of IFRS 17 and IFRS 9.

As required by the Saudi Arabian Insurance Regulations (the Implementation Regulations), the Company maintains separate books of accounts for "Insurance Operations" and "Shareholders' Operations". Accordingly, assets, liabilities, revenues and expenses clearly attributable to either operation, are recorded in the respective accounts.

In preparing the Company's financial statements in compliance with IFRS as endorsed in KSA, the balances and transactions of the insurance operations are amalgamated and combined with those of the shareholders' operations. Inter-operation balances, transactions and unrealized gains and losses, if any, are eliminated in full during amalgamation. The accounting policies adopted for the insurance operations and shareholders' operations are uniform for like transactions and events in similar circumstances.

The condensed interim financial statements may not be considered indicative of the expected results for the full year.

(b) Basis of measurement

The condensed interim financial statements are prepared under the going concern basis and the historical cost convention, except for the measurement of investments at their fair value and defined benefits obligations, which are recognised at the present value of future obligation using Projected Unit Credit Method. The Company's condensed statement of financial position is presented in order of liquidity. Except for property and equipment, intangible assets, investments, statutory deposit and warranty and engineering related insurance and reinsurance contracts, all other assets and liabilities are of short-term nature, unless, stated otherwise. The current and non-current classification of the assets and liabilities have not changed since the year ended December 31, 2022.

2 Basis of preparation (continued)

(c) Basis of presentation

The condensed interim financial statements do not include all of the information required for complete set of annual financial statements and should be read in conjunction with the annual financial statements as of and for the year ended December 31, 2022. Comparative information was restated due to the adoption of IFRS 17 - Insurance Contracts ("IFRS 17") and IFRS 9 - Financial Instruments ("IFRS 9"). Therefore, comparative information was restated accordingly to maintain comparability. Refer to Note 3 for more details.

(d) Functional and presentation currency

The condensed interim financial statements are expressed in Saudi Arabian Riyals (SAR), which is also the functional currency of the Company. All financial information presented in SAR has been rounded to the nearest thousands, except where otherwise indicated.

(e) Seasonality of operations

There are no seasonal changes that may affect the insurance operations of the Company.

3. Significant accounting policies

3.1 New IFRS, International Financial Reporting and Interpretations Committee's interpretations (IFRIC) and amendments thereof, adopted by the Company

The accounting policies used in the preparation of these condensed interim financial statements are consistent with those used in the preparation of the annual financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2022 except as explained below:

A number of new or amended standards became applicable for the current reporting period and the Company had to change its accounting policies as a result of adopting the following standards:

- a) IFRS 17 Insurance contracts ("IFRS 17"), and
- b) IFRS 9 Financial Instruments ("IFRS 9").

The new accounting policies and the impact of the adoption of these new standards are disclosed in Note 3.2.

A number of other amendments became applicable for the current reporting period i.e. for reporting periods beginning on or after January 01, 2023. The Company did not have to change its accounting policies or make retrospective adjustments as a result of adopting these amendments which are described below:

<u>Interpretation</u>	<u>Description</u>
IAS 1 IAS 12	<i>Classification of Liabilities as Current or Non-current – Amendments to IAS 1 Deferred Tax related to Assets and Liabilities arising from a Single Transaction</i>
<i>Narrow scope amendments to IAS 1, IFRS Practice Statement 2 and IAS 8</i>	<i>The amendments aim to improve accounting policy disclosures and to help users of the financial statements to distinguish between changes in accounting estimates and changes in accounting policies.</i>

Certain new interpretations issued but not yet effective up to the date of issuance of the Company's condensed interim financial statements are listed below. The listing is of interpretations issued, which the Company reasonably expects to be applicable at a future date. Management is in the process of assessing the impact of such new interpretations on its financial statements. The Company intends to adopt these interpretations when they are effective.

<u>Interpretation</u>	<u>Description</u>	<u>Effective from periods beginning on or after the following date</u>
IFRS 16	<i>Lease liability in a sale and leaseback – Amendments to IFRS 16</i>	January 01, 2024
IFRS 10 and IAS 28	<i>Sale or contribution of assets between investor and its associate or joint venture (amendments to IFRS 10 and IAS 28)</i>	Available for optional adoption / effective date deferred indefinitely

3.2 IFRS 17 Insurance Contracts

IFRS 17 replaces IFRS 4 Insurance Contracts for annual periods on or after January 1, 2023. The Company has restated comparative information for 2022 applying the full retrospective transition approach prescribed in the standard. The nature of the changes in accounting policies can be summarised, as follows:

3.2.1 Changes in accounting policies:

IFRS 17 establishes principles for the recognition, measurement, presentation and disclosure of insurance contracts, reinsurance contracts and investment contracts with direct participation features ("DPF").

i. Classification and summary of measurement models

The Company issues insurance contracts that transfer insurance risk. Insurance contracts are those contracts where the insurer accepts significant insurance risk from the policyholder by agreeing to compensate the policyholder if a specified uncertain future event adversely affects the policyholder. As a general guideline, the Company defines significant insurance risk as the possibility of having to pay benefits on the occurrence of an insured event that are at least 10% more than the benefits payable if the insured event did not occur.

3. Significant accounting policies (continued)

3.2 IFRS 17 Insurance Contracts (continued)

3.2.1 Changes in accounting policies (continued):

i. Classification and summary of measurement models (continued)

The Company issues non-life insurance to individuals and businesses. Non-life insurance products offered include marine, property, motor, engineering, accident & liability and term life. These products offer protection of policyholder's assets and indemnification of other parties that have suffered damage as a result of a policyholder's accident. The Company does not issue any contracts with direct participating features.

In the normal course of business, the Company uses reinsurance to mitigate its risk exposures. A reinsurance contract transfers significant risk if it transfers substantially all of the insurance risk resulting from the insured portion of the underlying insurance contracts, even if it does not expose the reinsurer to the possibility of a significant loss.

None of the insurance contracts issued by the Company contain embedded derivatives, investment components or any other goods and services.

ii. Level of aggregation

The Company identifies portfolios of insurance contracts. Each portfolio comprises contracts that are subject to similar risks and managed together, and is divided into three groups:

- Any contracts that are onerous on initial recognition;
- Any contracts that, on initial recognition, have no significant possibility of becoming onerous subsequently; and
- Any remaining contracts in the portfolio.

The portfolios are further divided by year of issue.

Portfolios of reinsurance contracts held are assessed for aggregation separately from portfolios of insurance contracts issued. Applying the grouping requirements to reinsurance contracts held, the Company aggregates reinsurance contracts held concluded within a calendar year (annual cohorts) into groups of: (i) contracts for which there is a net gain at initial recognition, if any; (ii) contracts for which, at initial recognition, there is no significant possibility of a net gain arising subsequently; and (iii) remaining contracts in the portfolio, if any.

Reinsurance contracts held are assessed for aggregation requirements on an individual contract basis. The Company tracks internal management information reflecting historical experiences of such contracts' performance. This information is used for setting pricing of these contracts such that they result in reinsurance contracts held in a net cost position without a significant possibility of a net gain arising subsequently.

The Company assumes that no contracts are onerous at initial recognition, unless facts and circumstances indicate otherwise. If facts and circumstances indicate that some contracts are onerous, an additional assessment is performed to distinguish onerous contracts from non-onerous ones. For non-onerous contracts, the Company assesses the likelihood of changes in the applicable facts and circumstances in the subsequent periods in determining whether contracts have a significant possibility of becoming onerous. This assessment is performed at a policyholder-pricing-groups level.

iii. Recognition

The Company recognises a group of insurance contracts issued from the earliest of the following:

- The beginning of the coverage period of the group of contracts.
- The date when the first payment from a policyholder in the group becomes due. If there is no contractual due date, then it is considered to be the date when the first payment is received from the policyholder.
- For a group of onerous contracts, the date when facts and circumstances indicate that the group to which an insurance contract will belong is onerous.

The Company recognises a group of reinsurance contracts held it has entered into from the earlier of the following:

- For reinsurance contracts that provide proportionate coverage, at the later of:
 - (i) the beginning of the coverage period of the group of reinsurance contracts and
 - (ii) the initial recognition of any underlying contract.
- All other groups of reinsurance contracts held are recognised from the beginning of the coverage period of the group of reinsurance contracts;

3. Significant accounting policies (continued)

3.2 IFRS 17 Insurance Contracts (continued)

3.2.1 Changes in accounting policies (continued):

iii. Recognition (continued)

However, if the Company entered into the reinsurance contract held at or before the date when an onerous group of underlying contracts is recognised prior to the beginning of the coverage period of the group of reinsurance contracts held, the reinsurance contract held, in this case, is recognised at the same time as the group of underlying insurance contracts is recognised.

Only contracts that individually meet the recognition criteria by the end of the reporting period are included in the groups. When contracts meet the recognition criteria in the groups after the reporting date, they are added to the groups in the reporting period in which they meet the recognition criteria, subject to the annual cohorts restriction. Composition of the groups is not reassessed in subsequent periods.

iv. Contract boundaries

The measurement of a group of contracts includes all of the future cash flows within the boundary of each contract in the group. Cash flows are within the boundary of a contract if they arise from substantive rights and obligations that exist during the reporting period under which the Company can compel the policyholder to pay premiums or has a substantive obligation to provide services.

A substantive obligation to provide services ends when:

- i) The Company has the practical ability to reassess the risks of the particular policyholder and can set a price or level of benefits that fully reflects those reassessed risks; or
- ii) Both of the following criteria are satisfied:
 - The Company has the practical ability to reassess the risks of the portfolio that contains the contract and can set a price or level of benefits that fully reflects the risks of that portfolio; and
 - the pricing of the premiums for coverage up to the reassessment date does not take into account risks that relate to periods after the reassessment date.

The contract boundary is reassessed at each reporting date and, therefore, may change over time.

v. Measurement

The general measurement model (GMM), also known as the building block approach, consists of the fulfilment cash flows and the contractual service margin. This is the default model under IFRS 17 to measure insurance contracts. However, the Premium Allocation Approach (PAA), which is a simplified measurement model, is permitted if, and only if, at the inception of the group:

- The entity reasonably expects that such simplification would produce a measurement of the liability for remaining coverage for the group that would not differ materially from the one that would be produced applying the general measurement model requirements; or
- The coverage period of each contract in the group (including insurance contract services arising from all premiums within the contract boundary determined at that date) is one year or less.

The Company uses the PAA to simplify the measurement of groups of contracts on the following bases:

- Insurance contracts:

The coverage period of Marine, Property, Motor TPL, Motor Comprehensive and Term life contracts in the group of contracts is one year or less and are therefore eligible to be measured under the PAA.

The coverage period for term life contracts is one year or less. Once the selected term has ended, the insurance contract is terminated and a policyholder could potentially obtain new coverage on the new terms, subject to successful underwriting. All insurance contracts in this product line offer fixed and guaranteed death benefits over the contractual term.

3. Significant accounting policies (continued)

3.2 IFRS 17 Insurance Contracts (continued)

3.2.1 Changes in accounting policies (continued):

v. Measurement (continued)

PAA eligibility testing has been performed for the Engineering and Accident & liability group of contracts since the coverage period is more than one year. The Company reasonably expects that the measurement of the liability for remaining coverage for the group containing those contracts under the PAA would not differ materially from the measurement that would be produced applying the general measurement model. In assessing materiality, the Company has also considered qualitative factors such as the nature of the risk and types of its lines of business.

- Reinsurance contracts:

The Company reasonably expects that the resulting measurement under the PAA measurement model would not differ materially from the result of applying the general measurement model.

The Company does not apply the PAA if, at the inception of the group of contracts, it expects significant variability in the fulfilment cash flows that would affect the measurement of the liability for the remaining coverage during the period before a claim is incurred.

Measurement on initial recognition under PAA:

On initial recognition of each group of insurance contracts that are not onerous, the carrying amount of the liability for remaining coverage ("LRC") is measured at the premiums received on initial recognition less any insurance acquisition cash flows paid.

For reinsurance contracts held, on initial recognition, the Company measures the remaining coverage at the amount of ceding premiums paid.

On initial recognition of each group of insurance contracts except for longer term policies under engineering and accident & liability groups, the Company expects that the time between providing each part of the coverage and the related premium due date is no more than a year.

Accordingly, for longer term policies under the engineering and accident & liability groups, the liability for remaining coverage is discounted to reflect the time value of money and the effect of financial risk. For all other group of contracts, there is no allowance for time value of money as the premiums are received within one year of the coverage period.

Subsequent measurement under PAA:

The carrying amount of a group of insurance contracts issued at the end of each reporting period is the sum of:

- a. the LRC; and
- b. the LIC, comprising the fulfilment cash flows ("FCF") related to past service allocated to the group at the reporting date.

The carrying amount of a group of reinsurance contracts held at the end of each reporting period is the sum of:

- a. the remaining coverage; and
- b. the incurred claims, comprising the FCF related to past service allocated to the group at the reporting date.

For insurance contracts issued, at each of the subsequent reporting dates, the LRC is:

- a. increased for premiums received in the period, excluding amounts that relate to premium receivables included in the LIC;
- b. decreased for insurance acquisition cash flows paid in the period;
- c. decreased for the amounts of expected premium receipts recognised as insurance revenue for the services provided in the period;
- d. increased for the amortisation of insurance acquisition cash flows in the period recognised as insurance service expenses; and
- e. increased for any adjustment to the financing component, where applicable.

3. Significant accounting policies (continued)

3.2 IFRS 17 Insurance Contracts (continued)

3.2.1 Changes in accounting policies (continued):

v. Measurement (continued)

For reinsurance contracts held, at each of the subsequent reporting dates, the remaining coverage is:

- a. increased for ceding premiums paid in the period; and
- b. decreased for the expected amounts of ceding premiums recognised as reinsurance expenses for the services received in the period.

The Company estimates the liability for incurred claims as the fulfilment cash flows related to incurred claims. Fulfilment cash flows comprise estimates of future cash flows, an adjustment to reflect the time value of money and the financial risks related to future cash flows, to the extent that the financial risks are not included in the estimates of future cash flows, and a risk adjustment for non-financial risk.

The Company's objective in estimating future cash flows is to determine the expected value of a range of scenarios that reflects the full range of possible outcomes. The cash flows from each scenario are discounted and weighted by the estimated probability of that outcome to derive an expected present value. If there are significant interdependencies between cash flows that vary based on changes in market variables and other cash flows, then the Company uses stochastic modelling techniques to estimate the expected present value. Stochastic modelling involves projecting future cash flows under a large number of possible economic scenarios for market variables such as interest rates and equity returns. The determination of the discount rate that reflects the characteristics of the cash flows and liquidity characteristics of the insurance contracts requires significant judgement and estimation, which are covered in Note 3.4(ii).

The fulfilment cash flows are adjusted for the time value of money and the effect of financial risk (using current estimates) if the liability for incurred claims is also adjusted for the time value of money and the effect of financial risk.

Some insurance contracts permit the Company to sell (usually damaged) assets acquired in settling a claim (for example, salvage). The Company may also have the right to pursue third parties for payment of some or all costs (for example, subrogation).

Estimates of salvage recoveries are included as an allowance in the estimates of claims liability. The allowance is the amount that can reasonably be recovered from the disposal of the asset.

Onerous contract assessment:

If at any time during the coverage period, facts and circumstances indicate that a group of contracts is onerous, then the Company recognises a loss in insurance service expense and increases the liability for remaining coverage to the extent that the current estimates of the fulfilment cash flows, determined under the GMM, that relate to remaining coverage (including the risk adjustment for non-financial risk) exceed the carrying amount of the liability for remaining coverage. A loss component will be established for the amount of the loss recognised. Subsequently, the loss component will be remeasured at each reporting date as the difference between the amounts of the fulfilments cash flows determined under the GMM relating to the future service and the carrying amount of the LRC without the loss component.

Where the Company recognises a loss on initial recognition of an onerous group of underlying insurance contracts or when further onerous underlying insurance contracts are added to a group, the Company establishes a loss-recovery component of the asset for remaining coverage for a group of reinsurance contracts held depicting the recovery of losses. The Company calculates the loss-recovery component by multiplying the loss recognised on the underlying insurance contracts and the percentage of claims on the underlying insurance contracts the Company expects to recover from the group of reinsurance contracts held. The loss-recovery component adjusts the carrying amount of the asset for remaining coverage.

When underlying insurance contracts are included in the same group with insurance contracts issued that are not reinsured, the Group applies a systematic and rational method of allocation to determine the portion of losses that relates to underlying insurance contracts.

Non-performance risk (NPR) adjustment:

The Company measures the estimates of the present value of future cash flows using assumptions that are consistent with those used to measure the estimates of the present value of future cash flows for the underlying insurance contracts, with an adjustment for any risk of non-performance by the reinsurer. The effect of the non-performance risk of the reinsurer is assessed at each reporting date and the effect of changes in the non-performance risk is recognised in profit or loss.

3. Significant accounting policies (continued)

3.2 IFRS 17 Insurance Contracts (continued)

3.2.1 Changes in accounting policies (continued):

vi. De-recognition and contract modification

The Company derecognises a contract when it is extinguished i.e. when the specified obligations in the contract expire or are discharged or cancelled. The Company also derecognises a contract if its terms are modified in a way that would have changed the accounting for the contract significantly had the new terms always existed, in which case a new contract based on the modified terms is recognised. If a contract modification does not result in derecognition, then the Company treats the changes in cash flows caused by the modification as changes in the estimates of fulfilment cash flows. There were no instances of modification or derecognition identified during the three-month period ended March 31, 2023.

vii. Acquisition & Attributable Cost

Insurance acquisition cash flows are the costs that directly associated with selling and handling acquired businesses. The company considers underwriting, sales, and regulatory levies as acquisition costs. Acquisition costs are not expensed when incurred and are deferred over the life of the insurance contract. While attributable costs are the costs that can fully or partially attributed to the insurance operations. The company has in place allocation technique to allocate the costs based on direct to indirect costs ratio. Both acquisition and attributable costs fall under the insurance service expense while the non-attributable costs are reported under other operating expenses.

viii. Risk adjustment for non-financial risk

The Company has decided to adopt the Mack Method on incurred claims for motor business and Value at risk method on incurred claims for other lines of business in the estimation of risk adjustment. The Company has chosen a confidence level based on the 75th percentile of the distribution of the claim reserves, considering this level is adequate to cover sources of uncertainty about the amount and timing of the cash flows. While for premium risk, Solvency II approach is used to derive the risk with the same percentile as the claim reserves.

ix. Presentation

Groups of insurance contracts that are assets and those that are liabilities, and groups of reinsurance contracts that are assets and those that are liabilities, are presented separately in the statement of financial position. The Company recognised in the statement of income (a) an insurance service result, comprising insurance revenue and insurance service expenses, and (b) insurance finance income or expenses.

The Company does not disaggregate changes in the risk adjustment for non-financial risk between the insurance service result and insurance finance income or expenses. All changes in the risk adjustment for non-financial risk are included in the insurance service result.

Insurance revenue:

The insurance revenue for each period is the amount of expected premium receipts for providing coverage in the period. The Company allocates the expected premium receipts to each period on the passage of time for all groups of contracts except for longer term policies under engineering and accident & liability groups. For longer term policies under engineering and accident & liability groups of contracts, the expected premium receipts are allocated based on the expected timing of incurred insurance service expenses.

Insurance service expenses:

Insurance service expenses include the following:

- a. incurred claims for the period.
- b. other incurred directly attributable expenses.
- c. insurance acquisition cash flows amortization.
- d. changes that relate to past service – changes in the FCF relating to the LIC.
- e. changes that relate to future service – changes in the FCF that result in onerous contract losses or reversals of those losses.

For contracts measured under the PAA, amortisation of insurance acquisition cash flows is based on the passage of time for all groups of contracts except for longer term policies under engineering and accident & liability groups for which amortisation is done based on the expected timing of incurred insurance service expenses.

3. Significant accounting policies (continued)

3.2 IFRS 17 Insurance Contracts (continued)

3.2.1 Changes in accounting policies (continued)

ix. Presentation (continued):

Net expenses from reinsurance contracts:

Net expenses from reinsurance contracts comprise reinsurance expenses less amounts recovered from reinsurers. The Company recognises reinsurance expenses as it receives coverage or other services under groups of reinsurance contracts. For contracts measured under the PAA, the Company recognises reinsurance expenses based on the passage of time over the coverage period of a group of contracts except for longer term policies under engineering and accident & liability groups for which amortisation is done based on the expected timing of incurred insurance service expenses..

Income and expenses from reinsurance contracts are presented separately from income and expenses from insurance contracts. Income and expenses from reinsurance contracts, other than insurance finance income or expenses, are presented on a net basis as 'net expenses from reinsurance contracts' in the insurance service result.

Ceding commissions that are not contingent on claims of the underlying contracts issued reduce ceding premiums and are accounted for as part of reinsurance expenses. Ceding commissions that are contingent on claims of the underlying contracts issued reduce incurred claims recovery.

Insurance finance income and expenses:

Insurance finance income and expenses comprise changes in the carrying amounts of groups of insurance and reinsurance contracts arising from the effects of the time value of money, financial risk, and changes therein.

The Company includes all insurance finance income or expenses for the period in profit or loss.

3.2.2 Changes to classification, recognition and measurement

The measurement principles of the PAA differ from the 'earned premium approach' used by the Company under IFRS 4 in the following key areas:

- **Deferral of acquisition costs** – Under IFRS 17, insurance acquisition cash flows are costs directly attributable to selling or underwriting a portfolio of insurance contracts. The Company has elected to capitalise and amortise these costs over the coverage period based on the passage of time for all groups of contracts except for longer term policies under engineering and accident & liability groups for which amortisation is done based on the expected timing of incurred insurance service expenses.
- **Discount rate** – Under IFRS 17, the liability for incurred claims is discounted at a rate that reflects the characteristics of the liabilities and the duration of each portfolio. The Company has established discount yield curves using risk-free rates adjusted to reflect the appropriate illiquidity characteristics of the applicable insurance contracts. Under IFRS 4, claims liabilities were discounted using a rate that reflected the estimated market yield of the underlying assets backing these claims liabilities at the reporting date. The changes in discounting methodology did not have a significant impact on transition. Measurement of the liability for remaining coverage includes an adjustment for the time value of money and the effect of financial risk where the premium due date and the related period of services are more than 12 months apart.
- **Risk Adjustment** -Under IFRS 17, the liability for incurred claims includes an explicit risk adjustment for non-financial risk ("risk adjustment") which replaces the risk margin under IFRS 4. The IFRS 4 risk margin reflected the inherent uncertainty in the net discounted claim liabilities estimates, whereas the IFRS 17 risk adjustment is the compensation required for bearing the uncertainty that arises from non-financial risk. Similar to the risk margin, the risk adjustment includes the benefit of diversification, therefore the two methodologies are fairly aligned. As a result, the changes in methodology did not have a significant impact on transition.
- **Onerous contracts** – IFRS 17 requires the identification of groups of onerous contracts at a more granular level than the liability adequacy test performed under IFRS 4. For onerous contracts, the loss component based on projected profitability is recognized immediately in Net income, resulting in earlier recognition compared to IFRS 4. Onerous contracts did not have a significant impact on transition to IFRS 17.

3. Significant accounting policies (continued)

3.2 IFRS 17 Insurance Contracts (continued)

3.2.3 Changes to presentation and disclosure

Statement of financial position

Presentation is driven by portfolios which are composed of groups of contracts covering similar risks and which are managed together. Portfolios of insurance and reinsurance contracts are presented separately between:

- Portfolios of insurance and reinsurance contracts issued that are assets;
- Portfolios of insurance and reinsurance contracts issued that are liabilities;
- Portfolios of reinsurance contracts held that are assets; and
- Portfolios of reinsurance contracts held that are liabilities.

Line items under IFRS 17	Line items under IFRS 4, now combined under one line item under IFRS 17
Insurance contract liabilities	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> - Premiums receivable - Deferred policy acquisition costs - Unearned premiums - Outstanding claims - Claims incurred but not reported - Premium deficiency reserve - Due to agents, brokers and third-party administrator - Policyholders payable - Salvage recoverable, within prepaid expenses and other assets - SAMA, Najm and Elm fee payables, within accrued expenses and other liabilities
Reinsurance contract assets	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> - Reinsurers' share of unearned premiums - Reinsurers' share of outstanding claims - Reinsurers' share of claims incurred but not reported - Minimum Deposit premium (MDP), within prepaid expenses and other assets - Excess of loss (XOL) reinstatement premiums payable, within accrued expenses and other liabilities - Value Added Tax (VAT) on reinsurance commission - Payable to reinsurers, within due to reinsurers, agents, brokers and third-party administrator - Due from reinsurers - Claims recoverable - Unearned reinsurance commission

Statement of comprehensive income

The line item descriptions in the statement of income have been changed significantly compared to presentation in the latest annual financial statements.

Insurance revenue under IFRS 17 includes gross written premium, gross movement in unearned premiums and expected credit losses on receivables from policy holders.

Insurance service expense under IFRS 17 includes gross claims paid, changes in outstanding claims, changes in incurred but not reported claims, changes in loss component, policy acquisition costs, attributable expenses and the impact of release in the risk adjustment. The changes in premium deficiency reserve is eliminated and instead changes in loss component is taken.

Net income / (expenses) from reinsurance contracts held under IFRS 17 includes reinsurance premium ceded, changes in reinsurer's share of unearned premiums, reinsurance commission earned, reinsurance share of paid claims, reinsurance share of outstanding claims, reinsurance share of changes in claims incurred but not reported, change in reinsurance accrual reserve, expected credit losses on reinsurance receivables and the impact of loss adjustment the risk adjustment for non-financial risk.

Insurance service results are presented without the impact of discount unwinding and changes in discount rates which are shown separately under net insurance financial result.

IFRS 17 resulted in presentation changes to IFRS 4's underwriting expenses since expenses are classified either as insurance acquisition cash flows and fulfilment cash flows within insurance service expense or as other expenses when they are not directly attributable to insurance contracts. As a result, a portion of expenses classified as underwriting expenses under IFRS 4 are now presented as other expenses under IFRS 17 in the line other operating expenses. The following previously reported line items are no longer disclosed: direct premiums written, net earned premiums, net claims incurred, and underwriting expenses.

3. Significant accounting policies (continued)

3.2 IFRS 17 Insurance Contracts (continued)

3.2.4 Transition

On transition to IFRS 17, the Company has applied the full retrospective approach to all insurance contracts issued and reinsurance contracts held. Therefore, on transition date, January 1, 2022, the Company:

- has identified, recognised and measured each group of insurance contracts as if IFRS 17 had always applied;
- derecognised any existing balances that would not exist had IFRS 17 always applied; and
- recognised any resulting net difference in equity.

The impact of transition to IFRS 17 on retained earnings is, as follows:

	January 1, 2023	January 1, 2022
(Reduction) / increase in the Company's total equity		
Change in measurement of reinsurance contract assets	869	9,565
Change in measurement of insurance contract liabilities	(18,982)	(18,360)
Impact of adoption of IFRS 17 before zakat and income tax	(18,113)	(8,795)
	January 1, 2023	January 1, 2022
Increase / (reduction) in the Company's reinsurance contract assets		
Risk adjustment	17,495	15,740
Discounting	(13,136)	(2,312)
Unearned reinsurance commission	(3,490)	(3,863)
Impact of adoption of IFRS 17 on reinsurance contract assets	869	9,565
	January 1, 2023	January 1, 2022
(Increase) / reduction in the Company's insurance contract liabilities		
Risk adjustment	(26,185)	(21,060)
Estimates for expected premium receipts	(15,764)	(5,853)
Discounting	18,939	4,686
Deferred policy acquisition costs	7,312	4,397
Loss component	(3,284)	(530)
Impact of adoption of IFRS 17 on insurance contract liabilities	(18,982)	(18,360)

The impact on the net loss for the three-month period ended March 31, 2022 attributable to the shareholders, arising from risk adjustment, discounting, loss component adjustment and expected premium receipts, in line with the requirements of IFRS 17, is as follows:

	March 31, 2022
Net loss after zakat and income tax as previously reported	(24,650)
Estimated (increase) / reduction in the Company's net loss	
Loss component	5,548
Risk adjustment, net	(2,705)
Discounting, net	3,972
Estimates for expected premium receipts	(9,364)
Others	1,351
Estimated impact of adoption of IFRS 17 on net loss	(1,198)
Adjusted loss after zakat and income tax - restated	(25,848)

3. Significant accounting policies (continued)

3.3 IFRS 9 Financial Instruments

IFRS 9 replaces IAS 39 Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement and is effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2018. However, the Company has met the relevant criteria and has applied the temporary exemption from IFRS 9 for annual periods before January 1, 2023. For transition to IFRS 9, the Company applied a retrospective approach to be in line with transition option adopted under IFRS 17. The nature of the changes in accounting policies can be summarised, as follows:

3.3.1 Changes in accounting policies:

3.3.1.1 Financial assets and liabilities

i. Initial recognition

At initial recognition, the Company measures financial assets at its fair value plus, in the case of a financial asset not at fair value through profit or loss, transactions costs that are directly attributable to the acquisition of financial asset. Transaction cost of financial assets carried at fair value through profit or loss are expensed in profit or loss. Immediately after initial recognition, an expected credit loss ("ECL") allowance is recognised for financial assets measured at amortised cost and investments measured at FVOCI.

When the fair value of financial assets and liabilities differs from the transaction price on initial recognition, the entity recognises the difference as follows:

- a. When the fair value is evidenced by a quoted price in an active market for an identical asset or liability (that is, a Level 1 input) or based on a valuation technique that uses only data from observable markets, the difference is recognised as a gain or loss.
- b. In all other cases, the difference is deferred and the timing of recognition of deferred day one profit or loss is determined individually. It is either amortised over the life of the instrument, deferred until the instrument's fair value can be determined using market observable inputs, or realised through settlement.

Amortised cost and effective interest rate

The amortised cost of a financial asset is the amount at which the financial asset is measured at initial recognition minus the principal repayments, plus the cumulative amortization using the effective profit method of any difference between that initial amount and the maturity amount, adjusted for any loss allowance.

The effective interest rate is the rate that exactly discounts estimated future cash payments or receipts through the expected life of the financial asset or financial liability to the gross carrying amount of a financial asset (i.e. its amortised cost before any impairment allowance) or to the amortised cost of a financial liability. The calculation does not consider expected credit losses and includes transaction costs, contributions or discounts and fees and points paid or received that are integral to the effective profit rate, such as origination fees.

Interest income is recognised using the effective profit rate to the gross carrying amount of a financial asset, except for financial assets that have subsequently become credit-impaired. For financial assets that have subsequently become credit impaired, profit income is recognised by applying the effective interest rate to the net carrying value of the financial asset. If, in subsequent reporting periods, the credit risk on the credit-impaired financial instrument improves so that the financial asset is no longer credit-impaired, interest income is recognised by applying the effective interest rate to the gross carrying amount of the financial asset.

ii. Classification and subsequent measurement of financial assets

The Company classifies its financial assets in the following measurement categories:

- Fair value through profit or loss (FVTPL);
- Fair value through Other Comprehensive Income (FVOCI)
- Held at amortised cost.

The classification requirements for debt and equity instruments are described below:

3. Significant accounting policies (continued)

3.3 IFRS 9 Financial Instruments (continued)

3.3.1 Changes in accounting policies (continued):

3.3.1.1 Financial assets and liabilities (continued)

ii. Classification and subsequent measurement of financial assets (continued)

Debt instruments

Classification and subsequent measurement of debt instruments depend on:

- (i) the Company's business model for managing the financial assets; and
- (ii) the contractual cash flow characteristics of the financial assets.

Business model:

The business model reflects how the Company manages the assets in order to generate cash flows. That is, whether the Company's objective is solely to collect the contractual cash flows from the assets or is to collect both the contractual cash flows and cash flows arising from the sale of assets. If neither of these is applicable (e.g. financial assets are held for trading purposes), then the financial assets are classified as part of 'other' business model and measured at FVTPL.

Factors considered by the Company in determining the business model for a group of assets include past experience on how the cash flows for these assets were collected, how the asset's performance is evaluated and reported to key management personnel, how risks are assessed and managed and how managers are compensated. For example, the liquidity portfolio of assets, which is held by the Company as part of liquidity management and is generally classified within the hold to collect and sell business model. Securities held for trading are held principally for the purpose of selling in the near term or are part of a portfolio of financial instruments that are managed together and for which there is evidence of a recent actual pattern of short-term profit-taking. These securities are classified in the 'other' business model and measured at FVTPL.

Solely payments of principal and profit:

Where the business model is to hold assets to collect contractual cash flows or to collect contractual cash flows and sell, the Company assesses whether the financial instruments' cash flows represent solely payments of principal and profit. In making this assessment, the Company considers whether the contractual cash flows are consistent with the financing agreement i.e. profit includes only consideration for the time value of resources, credit risk, other basic lending risks and a profit margin that is consistent with a basic lending arrangement. Where the contractual terms introduce exposure to risk or volatility that are inconsistent with a basic lending arrangement, the related financial asset is classified and measured at FVTPL.

The Company exercises judgment in determining whether the contractual terms of financial assets it originates or acquires give rise on specific dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and profit income on the principal outstanding and so may qualify for amortised cost measurement. In making the assessment the Company considers all contractual terms, including any prepayment terms or provisions to extend the maturity of the assets, terms that change the amount and timing of cash flows and whether the contractual terms contain leverage.

Based on these factors, the Company classifies its debt instruments into one of the following three measurement categories:

Amortised cost:

Assets that are held for collection of contractual cash flows where those cash flows represent solely payments of principal and profit, and that are not designated at FVTPL, are measured at amortised cost. The carrying amount of these assets is adjusted by any expected credit loss allowance recognised. Profit income from these financial assets is included in 'Interest income' using the effective profit method.

Fair value through other comprehensive income ("FVOCI"):

Financial assets that are held for collection of contractual cash flows and for selling the assets, where the assets' cash flows represent solely payments of principal and profit, and that are not designated at FVTPL, are designated as FVOCI. Movements in the carrying amount are taken through OCI, except for the recognition of impairment gains or losses, special interest income and foreign exchange gains and losses on the instrument's amortised cost which are recognised in profit or loss. When the financial asset is derecognised, the cumulative gain or loss previously recognised in OCI is reclassified from equity to profit or loss. Profit income from these financial assets is included in 'Interest income' using the effective profit method. Currently no debt instrument is classified as FVOCI.

3. Significant accounting policies (continued)

3.3 IFRS 9 Financial Instruments (continued)

3.3.1 Changes in accounting policies (continued):

3.3.1.1 Financial assets and liabilities (continued)

ii. Classification and subsequent measurement of financial assets (continued)

Fair value through profit or loss (FVTPL):

Assets that do not meet the criteria for amortised cost or FVOCI are measured at FVTPL. A gain or loss on a debt investment that is subsequently measured at FVTPL presented in profit or loss in the period in which it arises. Currently investment in mutual funds and Sukuk which failed SPPI assessment are classified as FVTPL.

The Company reclassifies debt investments when and only when its business model for managing those assets changes. The reclassification takes place from the start of the first reporting period following the change. Such changes are not expected to be frequent and no such instances have occurred during the three-month period ended March 31, 2023.

Equity instruments:

Equity instruments are instruments that meet the definition of equity from the issuer's perspective; that is, instruments that do not contain a contractual obligation to pay and that evidence a residual interest in the issuer's net assets. Examples of equity instruments include basic ordinary shares.

The Company classifies all equity investments at FVTPL, except where the Company's management has elected, at initial recognition, to irrevocably designate an equity investment at FVOCI. The Company's policy is to designate equity investments as FVOCI when those investments are held for purposes other than to generate investment returns. When this election is used, transaction costs are made part of the cost at initial recognition and subsequent fair value gains and losses (unrealized) are recognized in OCI and are not subsequently reclassified to profit or loss, including on disposal. Impairment losses (and reversal of impairment losses) are not reported separately from other changes in fair value. The Company has designated its investment in Najm for Insurance Services Company, a Saudi Closed Joint Stock Company, as FVOCI.

Dividends, when representing a return on such investments, continue to be recognized in the statement of income as 'Dividend income' when the Company's right to receive payments is established. Currently all equity securities are designated as FVOCI.

Any gain or loss on the disposal of equity classified as FVOCI will be non-recycling i.e. on disposal, fair value movement residing in OCI will be moved directly from OCI to retained earnings.

3.3.1.2 Impairment of financial assets

The Company assesses on a forward-looking basis the ECL associated with its financial assets. The impairment methodology applied depends on whether there has been a significant increase in credit risk. The measurement of ECL reflects:

- An unbiased and probability-weighted amount that is determined by evaluating a range of possible outcomes;
- The time value of money; and
- Reasonable and supportable information that is available without undue cost or effort at the reporting date about past events, current conditions and forecasts of future economic conditions.

3. Significant accounting policies (continued)

3.3 IFRS 9 Financial Instruments (continued)

3.3.1 Changes in accounting policies (continued):

3.3.1.2 Impairment of financial assets (continued)

The Company applies the three-stage model for impairment of financial assets measured at amortised cost and FVOCI, based on changes in credit quality since initial recognition.

Stage 1 ("Performing") includes financial assets that have not had a significant increase in credit risk since initial recognition or that have low credit risk at the reporting date. For these financial assets, 12-month expected credit losses ("ECL") are recognised and financial income is calculated on the gross carrying amount of the asset (that is, without deduction for credit allowance). A 12-month ECL is the ECL that results from default events that are possible within 12-months after the reporting date. It is not the expected cash shortfalls over the 12-month period but the entire credit loss on an asset, weighted by the probability that the loss will occur in the next 12-months.

Stage 2 ("Under-performing") includes financial assets that have had a significant increase in credit risk since initial recognition, but do not have objective evidence of impairment. A significant increase in credit risk is presumed if a receivable is more than 30 days past due. For these financial assets, lifetime ECL are recognised, but financial income is still calculated on the gross carrying amount of the asset. Lifetime ECL is the ECL that results from all possible default events over the maximum contractual period during which the Company is exposed to credit risk. ECL is the weighted average credit losses, with the respective risks of a default occurring as the weights.

Stage 3 ("Non-performing") includes financial assets that have objective evidence of impairment at the reporting date. A default on a financial asset is when the counterparty fails to make contractual payments within 90 days of when they fall due. For these financial assets, lifetime ECL are recognised and financial income is calculated on the net carrying amount (that is, net of credit allowance).

The Company, when determining whether the credit risk on a financial asset has increased significantly, considers reasonable and supportable information available (e.g. days past due, customer credit scoring etc.), in order to compare the risk of a default occurring at the reporting date with the risk of a default occurring at initial recognition of the financial asset.

Financial assets are written-off only when there is no reasonable expectation of recovery.

Where financial assets are written-off, the Company continues to engage enforcement activities to attempt to recover the receivable due. Recoveries made, after write-off, are recognized in profit or loss.

Impairment losses on financial assets are presented separately on the statement of income.

3.3.1.3 Derecognition of financial assets

Financial assets, or a portion thereof, are derecognised when the contractual rights to receive the cash flows from the assets have expired, or when they have been transferred and either (i) the Company transfers substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership, or (ii) the Company neither transfers nor retains substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership and the Company has not retained control.

The Company enters into transactions where it retains the contractual rights to receive cash flows from assets but assumes a contractual obligation to pay those cash flows to other entities and transfers substantially all of the risks and rewards.

On derecognition of a financial asset measured at amortised cost, the difference between the asset's carrying amount and the sum of the consideration received and receivable is recognised in statement of income.

3. Significant accounting policies (continued)

3.3 IFRS 9 Financial Instruments (continued)

3.3.1 Changes in accounting policies (continued):

3.3.1.4 Classification and subsequent measurement of financial liabilities

All financial liabilities are recognised at the time when the Company becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instrument. Financial liabilities are recognized initially at fair value less any directly attributable transaction cost. Subsequent to initial recognition, these are measured at amortized cost using the effective profit method.

3.3.1.5 Derecognition of financial liabilities

Financial liabilities are derecognised when they are extinguished (i.e. when the obligation specified in the contract is discharged, cancelled or expires). Where an existing financial liability is replaced by another from the same lender on substantially different terms, or the terms of an existing liability are substantially modified, such an exchange or modification is treated as a derecognition of the original liability and the recognition of a new liability, and the difference in respective carrying amounts is recognised in the statement of income.

3.3.2 Changes to classification and measurement

To determine their classification and measurement category, IFRS 9 requires all financial assets to be assessed based on a combination of the Company's business model for managing the assets and the instruments' contractual cash flow characteristics.

The IAS 39 measurement categories for financial assets (fair value through profit or loss (FVPL), available for sale (AFS), held-to-maturity (HTM) and loans and receivables (L&R) at amortised cost) have been replaced by:

- Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss, including equity instruments and derivatives;
- Debt instruments at fair value through other comprehensive income, with gains or losses recycled to profit or loss on derecognition;
- Equity instruments at fair value through other comprehensive income, with no recycling of gains or losses to profit or loss on derecognition (not used by the Company); and
- Debt instruments at amortised cost.

IFRS 9 largely retains the requirements in IAS 39 for the classification and measurement of financial liabilities. However, under IAS 39 all fair value changes of financial liabilities designated as at FVTPL are recognised in the statement of income, whereas under IFRS 9 these fair value changes will generally be presented as follows:

- The amount of the change in the fair value that is attributable to changes in the credit risk of the liability will be presented in Other Comprehensive Income (OCI);
- The remaining amount of the change in the fair value is presented in the statement of income.

The Company has applied IFRS 9 retrospectively and restated comparative information for 2022 for financial instruments in the scope of IFRS 9. Differences arising from the adoption of IFRS 9 were recognised in retained earnings as of January 1, 2022. There is no impact expected on financial liabilities as a result of transition to IFRS 9.

3.3.3 Changes to the impairment calculation

Under IFRS 9, the Expected credit loss ("ECL") allowance is based on the credit losses expected to arise over the life of the asset (the lifetime expected credit loss); unless there has been no significant increase in credit risk since origination, in which case, the allowance is based on the 12 months' expected credit loss.

Lifetime expected credit losses represent ECL that would result from all possible default events over the expected life of the financial asset whereas 12 month expected credit losses are those life expected credit losses expected to occur within 12 months of statement of financial position date. Both lifetime ECLs and 12-month ECLs will be calculated on an individual basis depending on the nature of the underlying portfolio of financial instruments.

ECL is computed based on the parameters namely Probability of Default (PD), Loss Given Default (LGD) and Exposure at Default (EAD) values. ECL is discounted to present value.

Probability of Default ('PD'): The probability of default is an estimate of the likelihood of default over a given time horizon.

Loss Given Default ('LGD'): Loss given default inputs are determined by class of financial instrument based on historical experience of loss and recovery rates for similar financial instruments and other relevant industry data.

Exposure at Default ('EAD'): The exposure at default is an estimate of the exposure at a future default date.

3. Significant accounting policies (continued)

3.3 IFRS 9 Financial Instruments (continued)

3.3.3 Changes to the impairment calculation (continued)

Forward looking estimate: While estimating the ECL, the Company will review macro-economic developments occurring in the economy and market it operates in. On a periodic basis, the Company will analyze the relationship between key economic trends with the estimate of PD.

IFRS 9 impairment applies to financial instruments that are not measured at Fair value through profit or loss (FVTPL). Equity instruments measured at FVOCI are also excluded from the purview of impairment.

Financial assets that are subject to impairment consist of investment portfolio (debt instruments) and cash and cash equivalents.

3.3.4 Transition disclosures

Changes in accounting policies resulting from the adoption of IFRS 9 have been applied retrospectively. The following assessments have been made on the basis of the facts and circumstances that existed at the date of initial application:

- the determination of the business model within which a financial asset is held;
- the designation and revocation of previous designated financial assets and liabilities as measured at FVTPL. This category includes financial assets that were previously designated as held for trading or those that were classified as available for sale; and
- the designation of certain investments in equity instruments not held for trading as FVOCI.

A reconciliation between the carrying amounts under IAS 39 and the balances reported under IFRS 9 as of the date of application i.e. January 1, 2023 is, as follows:

Financial assets	December 31, 2022		Re-classification	Re-measurement		January 1, 2023	
	Category	Amount		ECL	Others	Category	Amount
Cash and cash equivalents	Loans & receivables	70,856	-	(4)	-	Held at amortised cost	70,852
Term deposits	Loans & receivables	346,934	3,722	(27)	-	Held at amortised cost	350,629
Fair value through statement of income investments (FVSI)	Held for trading (HFT)	204,502	542	-	-	FVTPL	205,044
Saudi Real Estate Refinance Company Sukuks	Held to maturity (HTM)	9,000	49	(2)	-	Held at amortised cost	9,047
Saudi Fransi Bank Sukuks	Held to maturity (HTM)	3,000	-	-	-	FVTPL	3,000
Available-for-sale investment (Refer Note 6.3)	Available for sale (AFS)	1,923	-	-	37,728	FVOCI	39,651
Statutory deposit	Loans & receivables	40,000	-	(3)	-	Held at amortised cost	39,997
Accrued income on statutory deposit	Loans & receivables	2,320	-	-	-	Held at amortised cost	2,320
Other assets	Loans & receivables	3,771	(3,771)	-	-	Not applicable	-
Other liabilities	Amortised cost	-	(542)	-	-	Amortised cost	(542)

3. Significant accounting policies (continued)

3.3 IFRS 9 Financial Instruments (continued)

3.3.4 Transition disclosures (continued)

Most of the financial assets that were classified as loan & receivables and held to maturity under IAS 39 continues to be measured at amortised costs under IFRS 9 since these form part of business model hold to collect contractual cash flows which are SPPI. Financial assets held for trading continue to be measured at fair value through profit or loss and as such there was no impact on transition.

A reconciliation between the carrying amounts under IAS 39 and the balances reported under IFRS 9 as of the date of transition i.e. January 1, 2022 is, as follows:

Financial assets	December 31, 2021 IAS 39		Re- classification	Re-measurement		January 1, 2022 IFRS 9	
	Category	Amount		ECL	Others	Category	Amount
Cash and cash equivalents	Loans & receivables	42,130	-	(4)	-	Held at amortised cost	42,126
Term deposits	Loans & receivables	191,369	240	(27)	-	Held at amortised cost	191,582
Fair value through statement of income investments (FVSI)	Held for trading (HFT)	165,959	542	-	-	FVTPL	166,501
Saudi Real Estate Refinance Company Sukuks	Held to maturity (HTM)	9,000	-	(2)	-	Held at amortised cost	8,998
Saudi Fransi Bank Sukuks	Held to maturity (HTM)	3,000	-	-	-	FVTPL	3,000
Available-for-sale investment (Refer Note 6.3)	Available for sale (AFS)	1,923	-	-	34,970	FVOCI	36,893
Statutory deposit	Loans & receivables	20,000	-	(3)	-	Held at amortised cost	19,997
Accrued income on statutory deposit	Loans & receivables	1,592	-	-	-	Held at amortised cost	1,592
Other assets	Loans & receivables	240	(240)	-	-	Not applicable	-
Other liabilities	Amortised cost	-	(542)	-	-	Amortised cost	(542)

The impact of transition to IFRS 9 on retained earnings is, as follows:

	January 1, 2023	January 1, 2022
Increase / (reduction) in the Company's total equity		
Classification of financial assets	-	-
Impairment of financial assets	(36)	(36)
Fair valuation of Najm shares (Refer Note 6.3)	37,728	34,970
Impact of adoption of IFRS 9 before zakat and income tax	37,692	34,934

The impact on the net loss and other comprehensive income for the three-month period ended March 31, 2022 upon adoption of IFRS 9, is not material.

Furthermore, the classification of financial liabilities has changed from 'Other financial liabilities at amortised cost' as per IAS 39 to 'amortised cost' as per IFRS 9, with no corresponding change in carrying value of such financial liabilities.

3. Significant accounting policies (continued)

3.4 Critical accounting judgments, estimates and assumptions

The preparation of condensed interim financial statements requires management to make judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets and liabilities, income and expenses, and the accompanying disclosures, and the disclosure of contingent liabilities. Actual results may differ from these estimates. Estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to estimates are recognized prospectively.

In preparing these condensed interim financial statements, the significant judgments made by management in applying the Company's accounting policies and the key sources of estimation uncertainty including the risk management policies were the same as those that applied to the annual financial statements as at and for the year ended December 31, 2022 except for points (i) to (vi) below, which changed upon adoption of IFRS 17 and IFRS 9.

Following are the accounting judgments and estimates that are critical in preparation of these condensed interim financial statements:

i. Estimates of future cash flows to fulfil insurance contracts

In estimating future cash flows, the Company incorporates, in an unbiased way, all reasonable and supportable information that is available without undue cost or effort at the reporting date. This information includes both internal and external historical data about claims and other experiences, updated to reflect current expectations of future events. The estimates of future cash flows reflect the Company's view of current conditions at the reporting date, as long as the estimates of any relevant market variables are consistent with observable market prices.

The estimates of these future cash flows are based on probability-weighted expected future cash flows. The Company estimates which cash flows are expected and the probability that they will occur as at the measurement date. In making these expectations, the Company uses information about past events, current conditions and forecasts of future conditions. The Company's estimate of future cash flows is the mean of a range of scenarios that reflect the full range of possible outcomes. Each scenario specifies the amount, timing and probability of cash flows. The probability-weighted average of the future cash flows is calculated using a deterministic scenario representing the probability-weighted mean of a range of scenarios.

When estimating future cash flows, the Company takes into account current expectations of future events that might affect those cash flows. However, expectations of future changes in legislation that would change or discharge a present obligation or create new obligations under existing contracts are not taken into account until the change in legislation is substantively enacted. The Company derives cost inflation assumptions from the difference between the yields on nominal and inflation-linked government bonds. Cash flows within the boundary of a contract relate directly to the fulfilment of the contract, including those for which the Company has discretion over the amount or timing. These include payments to (or on behalf of) policyholders, insurance acquisition cash flows and other costs that are incurred in fulfilling contracts.

Where estimates of expenses-related cash flows are determined at the portfolio level or higher, they are allocated to groups of contracts on a systematic basis. The Company has determined that this method results in a systematic and rational allocation. Similar methods are consistently applied to allocate expenses of a similar nature. Expenses of an administrative policy maintenance nature are allocated to groups of contracts based on the number of contracts in force within groups. The Company performs regular expense studies to determine the extent to which fixed and variable overheads are directly attributable to fulfill the insurance contracts.

Insurance acquisition cash flows arise from the activities of selling, underwriting and starting a group of contracts that are directly attributable to the portfolio of contracts to which the group belongs. Other costs that are incurred in fulfilling the contracts include claims handling, maintenance and administration costs, and recurring commissions payable on instalment premiums receivable within the contract boundary. Insurance acquisition cash flows and other costs that are incurred in fulfilling contracts comprise both direct costs and an allocation of fixed and variable overheads. Cash flows are attributed to acquisition activities, other fulfilment activities and other activities at local entity level using activity-based costing techniques. Cash flows attributable to acquisition and other fulfilment activities are allocated to groups of contracts using methods that are systematic and rational and are consistently applied to all costs that have similar characteristics. Other costs are recognised in profit or loss as they are incurred.

3. Significant accounting policies (continued)

3.4 Critical accounting judgments, estimates and assumptions (continued)

ii. Discounting methodology

Discount rates are primarily used to adjust the estimates of future cash flows to reflect the time value of money and other financial risks to accrete interest on the liability for incurred claims.

The bottom-up approach was used to derive the discount rate. Under this approach, the USD based risk free discount rates by European Insurance and Occupational Pensions Authority (EIOPA) were used as a starting point for preparing the yield curve. The Company then further added a KSA country risk premium from the source to make the yield curve appropriate for application. The Company has used the USD volatility adjustment reported by EIOPA for Solvency II as a proxy for illiquidity premium. The Company is currently discounting liability for incurred claims for all groups of insurance contracts.

iii. Risk adjustment for non-financial risks

The Company shall adjust the estimate of the present value of the future cashflows to reflect the compensation that the entity requires for bearing the uncertainty about the amount and timing of the cashflows that arises from non-financial risk. So, the purpose of the risk adjustment for non-financial risk is to measure the effect of uncertainty in the cashflows that arise from insurance contracts, other than uncertainty arising from financial risk. The risks covered by the risk adjustment for non-financial risk are insurance risk and other non-financial risks such as lapse risk and expense risk.

The Company adopted the PAA simplification for the calculation of liability for remaining coverage. Therefore, risk adjustment for liability for remaining coverage will only be estimated in case a group of contracts is recognized as onerous.

Applying a confidence level technique, the Company estimates the probability distribution of the expected present value of the future cash flows from insurance contracts at each reporting date and calculates the risk adjustment for non-financial risk as the excess of the value at risk at the 75th percentile (the target confidence level) over the expected present value of the future cash flows.

iv. Onerosity determination

Under the PAA, the Company shall assume no contracts in the portfolio are onerous at initial recognition unless "facts and circumstances" indicate otherwise. The Company performs the assessment of onerous contracts on an annual and underwriting year basis, in conjunction with updated information on product profitability. Furthermore, the assessment shall be repeated if "facts and circumstances" indicate that there are significant changes in product pricing, product design, plans and forecasts. This level of granularity determines sets of contracts. The Company uses significant judgement to determine at what level of granularity the Company has reasonable and supportable information that is sufficient to conclude that all contracts within a set are sufficiently homogeneous and will be allocated to the same group without performing an individual contract assessment.

The Company has established a process for the underwriting team to capture onerous, potentially onerous and profitable contracts by assessing the profitability of the different portfolios at the start of the underwriting year. The profitability of each portfolio shall be assessed separately. Refer Note 3.2.1 for further details in this regard.

v. Fair value of financial instruments

The fair value of financial instruments that are not traded in an active market is determined using valuation techniques. The Company uses its judgement to select a variety of methods and to make assumptions that are mainly based on market conditions existing at the end of each reporting period. Also see Note 15.

4 Cash and cash equivalents

	March 31, 2023 (Unaudited)	December 31, 2022 (Unaudited)
Cash in hand	20	20
Bank balances	56,473	70,836
Deposits with original maturity of less than 3 months	15,000	-
Expected credit loss	(4)	(4)
	71,489	70,852

The bank balances and deposits are with banks, registered in Saudi Arabia and are denominated in Saudi Riyals and US Dollars.

The gross carrying amount of cash and cash equivalents represents the Company's maximum exposure to credit risk on these financial assets which are categorised under investment grade and Stage 1. Investment grade includes those financial assets having credit exposure equivalent to Standard and Poor's rating of AAA to BBB. The Company's exposures to credit risk are not collateralized.

5 Term deposits

Term deposits with original maturity exceeding 3 months are placed with commercial banks registered in Saudi Arabia and yield income at rates of 3.1% to 6.0% per annum (December 31, 2022: 3.1% to 6.0% per annum).

The gross carrying amount of term deposits represents the Company's maximum exposure to credit risk on these financial assets which are categorised under investment grade and Stage 1. Investment grade includes those financial assets having credit exposure equivalent to Standard and Poor's rating of AAA to BBB. The Company's exposures to credit risk are not collateralized.

6 Investments

	Note	March 31, 2023 (Unaudited)	December 31, 2022 (Unaudited)
Measured at fair value through profit or loss	6.1	211,750	208,044
Measured at amortised cost	6.2	9,051	9,047
Measured at fair value through other comprehensive income	6.3	39,651	39,651
		260,452	256,742

6.1 Measured at fair value through profit or loss (FVTPL)

6.1.1 Investment in discretionary portfolios:

Movement in investment in discretionary portfolio is as follows:

	Three-month period ended March 31, 2023 (Unaudited)	Year ended December 31, 2022 (Unaudited)
Balance at beginning of the period / year	205,044	166,501
Additions during the period / year	-	100,000
Withdrawal during the period / year	-	(62,000)
Changes in fair value of investments	3,706	543
Balance at end of the period / year	208,750	205,044

FVTPL includes investments managed by three Fund managers under the discretionary portfolio of investments where all such investments are carried at fair value as provided by the Fund managers. These fund managers keep such investments in various fixed income securities, mutual funds, equity investments, sukuks and murabaha placements, all of which are held for trading.

6 Investments (continued)

6.1 Measured at fair value through profit or loss (FVTPL) (continued)

6.1.2 Investment in Tier-1 sukuku:

	March 31, 2023 (Unaudited)	December 31, 2022 (unaudited)
Saudi Fransi Bank Sukuku	3,000	3,000

This represents the Company's investment in Saudi Fransi Tier 1 Sukuku. These represent 3 Sukuku at a face value of SAR 1 million per Sukuk with a coupon rate of 4.50% per annum. These Sukuku have a maturity duration of 5 years commencing from November 3, 2020. The Company has earned commission income of SAR 0.034 million during the period (March 31, 2022: SAR 0.056 million). These sukuku have failed SPPI assessment and are therefore classified as FVTPL.

6.2 Measured at amortised cost

	March 31, 2023 (Unaudited)	December 31, 2022 (unaudited)
Saudi Real Estate Refinance Company Sukuku	9,000	9,000
Commission accrued	53	49
Gross amount – total	9,053	9,049
Expected credit loss	(2)	(2)
Net amount - total	9,051	9,047

These represent 5 Sukuku at a face value of SAR 1 million per Sukuk with a coupon rate of 2.11% per annum and 4 Sukuku at a face value of SAR 1 million per Sukuk with a coupon rate of 3.04% per annum. These Sukuku have a maturity duration of 7 years and 10 years commencing from March 03, 2021 and December 09, 2021, respectively. The Company has earned a commission income of SAR 0.057 million during the period (March 31, 2022: SAR 0.087 million).

The gross carrying amount of financial assets measured at amortised cost represents the Company's maximum exposure to credit risk on these financial assets which are categorised under investment grade and Stage 1. Investment grade includes those financial assets having credit exposure equivalent to Standard and Poor's rating of AAA to BBB, whereas non-investment grade represents un-rated exposures. The Company's exposures to credit risk are not collateralized.

6.3 Measured at fair value through other comprehensive income

This represents the Company's 3.45% (December 31, 2022: 3.45%) holding in Najm for Insurance Services Company, a Saudi Closed Joint Stock Company. These shares are un-quoted and are carried at fair value. The Company has determined the fair value of its investment in Najm, which was previously carried at initial cost of Saudi Riyals 1.9 million until December 31, 2022, to be SAR 36.9 million at as December 31, 2021 and SAR 39.7 million as at December 31, 2022. Accordingly, the required adjustments to bring the carrying value of such investment to its fair value, in accordance with the requirements of IFRS 9, have been recorded in the opening equity as of January 1, 2022, December 31, 2022 and March 31, 2023. Also see Note 3.3.3.

6.4 All investments are from the shareholders operations and are placed inside the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia.

7 Insurance and reinsurance contracts

7.1 Composition of the statement of financial position

An analysis of the amounts presented on the statement of financial position for insurance contracts and reinsurance contracts has been included in the table below:

	Marine	Property	Motor-Comp	Motor-TPL	Enginee-ring	Accident & liability	Term life	Total
As at March 31, 2023 – (unaudited)								
Insurance Contracts								
Insurance contract liabilities	30,167	200,181	275,442	19,599	173,600	246,235	69,588	1,014,812
	30,167	200,181	275,442	19,599	173,600	246,235	69,588	1,014,812
Reinsurance contracts								
Reinsurance contract assets	16,283	161,212	8,027	714	148,719	228,631	60,472	624,058
	16,283	161,212	8,027	714	148,719	228,631	60,472	624,058
	Marine	Property	Motor-Comp	Motor-TPL	Enginee-ring	Accident & liability	Term life	Total
As at December 31, 2022 – (unaudited)								
Insurance Contracts								
Insurance contract liabilities	21,365	226,670	230,265	16,315	167,809	195,859	15,952	874,235
	21,365	226,670	230,265	16,315	167,809	195,859	15,952	874,235
Reinsurance contracts								
Reinsurance contract assets	12,717	199,193	1,186	1,473	136,313	176,778	12,603	540,263
	12,717	199,193	1,186	1,473	136,313	176,778	12,603	540,263

7 Insurance and reinsurance contracts (continued)

7.2 Analysis by remaining coverage and incurred claims

7.2.1 Insurance contracts:

	As at March 31, 2023				
	Liability for remaining coverage		Liability for incurred claims		Total
	Excluding loss component	Loss component	Estimates of present value of FCF	Risk adjustment for non- financial risk	
Insurance contracts					
Insurance contract liabilities – opening	227,106	5,296	615,647	26,186	874,235
Insurance contract assets – opening	-	-	-	-	-
Opening balance – net (unaudited)	227,106	5,296	615,647	26,186	874,235
Insurance revenue	(257,682)	-	-	-	(257,682)
Insurance service expenses					
Incurred claims and other directly attributable expenses*	-	-	178,624	4,518	183,142
Reversal of losses on onerous contracts	-	(2,472)	-	-	(2,472)
Changes that relate to past service - adjustments to the LIC	-	-	84,145	120	84,265
Insurance acquisition cashflows amortisation	29,685	-	-	-	29,685
Insurance service expenses	29,685	(2,472)	262,769	4,638	294,620
Finance (income) / expense from insurance contracts	(680)	-	2,258	-	1,578
Total changes in the statement of income	(228,677)	(2,472)	265,027	4,638	38,516
Cashflows					
Premiums received	335,822	-	-	-	335,822
Claims and other directly attributable expenses paid	-	-	(207,859)	-	(207,859)
Insurance acquisition cashflows paid	(25,902)	-	-	-	(25,902)
Total cash inflows / (outflows)	309,920	-	(207,859)	-	102,061
Insurance contracts					
Insurance contract liabilities – closing	308,349	2,824	672,815	30,824	1,014,812
Insurance contract assets – closing	-	-	-	-	-
Closing balance – net (audited)	308,349	2,824	672,815	30,824	1,014,812

During the three-month period ended March 31, 2023, there was an increase in the past service cost relating to claims incurred in previous years, on account of change in estimation. Majority of this balance is reinsured.

*This includes surplus distribution of SAR 1.95 million for the period ended March 31, 2023 (Also see note 19).

7 Insurance and reinsurance contracts (continued)

7.2 Analysis by remaining coverage and incurred claims (continued)

7.2.1 Insurance contracts (continued):

	As at December 31, 2022				
	Liability for remaining coverage		Liability for incurred claims		Total
	Excluding loss component	Loss component	Estimates of present value of FCF	Risk adjustment for non- financial risk	
Insurance contracts					
Insurance contract liabilities – opening	157,378	11,226	488,245	21,060	677,909
Insurance contract assets – opening	-	-	-	-	-
Opening balance – net (unaudited)	157,378	11,226	488,245	21,060	677,909
Insurance revenue	(835,084)	-	-	-	(835,084)
Insurance service expenses					
Incurred claims and other directly attributable expenses	-	-	838,737	13,963	852,700
Reversal of losses on onerous contracts	-	(5,930)	-	-	(5,930)
Changes that relate to past service - adjustments to the LIC			(208,670)	(8,837)	(217,507)
Insurance acquisition cashflows amortisation	104,268	-	-	-	104,268
Insurance service expenses	104,268	(5,930)	630,067	5,126	733,531
Finance income from insurance contracts	(2,398)	-	(4,581)	-	(6,979)
Total changes in the statement of income	(733,214)	(5,930)	625,486	5,126	(108,532)
Cashflows					
Premiums received	919,438	-	-	-	919,438
Claims and other directly attributable expenses paid	-	-	(498,083)	-	(498,083)
Insurance acquisition cashflows paid	(116,497)	-	-	-	(116,497)
Total cash inflows / (outflows)	802,941	-	(498,083)	-	304,858
Insurance contracts					
Insurance contract liabilities – closing	227,106	5,296	615,647	26,186	874,235
Insurance contract assets – closing	-	-	-	-	-
Closing balance – net (unaudited)	227,106	5,296	615,647	26,186	874,235

During the year ended December 31, 2022, there was a decrease in the past service cost relating to claims incurred in the previous years, on account of actual pay out being lower than estimates.

7 Insurance and reinsurance contracts (continued)

7.2 Analysis by remaining coverage and incurred claims (continued)

7.2.2 Reinsurance contracts held:

	As at March 31, 2023			
	Asset		Asset for incurred claims	Total
	for remaining coverage			
	Excluding loss-recovery component	Loss-recovery component	Estimates of present value of FCF	Risk adjustment for non-financial risk
Reinsurance contracts				
Reinsurance contract assets – opening	(65,070)	-	(457,698)	(17,495)
Reinsurance contract liabilities – opening	-	-	-	-
Opening balance – net (unaudited)	(65,070)	-	(457,698)	(17,495)
Allocation of reinsurance premium paid	82,310	-	-	-
Amounts recoverable from reinsurers				
Claims recovered and other directly attributable expenses	-	-	(22,140)	(986)
Changes that relate to past service – adjustments to the LIC	-	-	(103,706)	(4,826)
Amounts recoverable from reinsurers – net	-	-	(125,846)	(5,812)
Finance expense from reinsurance contracts	732	-	1,398	-
Total changes in the statement of income	83,042	-	(124,448)	(5,812)
Cashflows				
Premiums ceded and acquisition cashflows paid	(93,926)	-	-	-
Recoveries from reinsurance	-	-	57,349	-
Total cash (outflows) / inflows	(93,926)	-	57,349	-
Reinsurance contracts				
Reinsurance contract assets – closing	(75,954)	-	(524,797)	(23,307)
Reinsurance contract liabilities – closing	-	-	-	-
Closing balance – net (unaudited)	(75,954)	-	(524,797)	(23,307)

During the three-month period ended March 31, 2023, there was an increase in the past service cost relating to claims incurred in previous years, on account of change in estimation. Majority of this balance is reinsured.

7 Insurance and reinsurance contracts (continued)

7.2 Analysis by remaining coverage and incurred claims (continued)

7.2.2 Reinsurance contracts held (continued):

As at December 31, 2022					
	Asset for remaining coverage		Asset for incurred claims		Total
	Excluding loss-recovery component	Loss-recovery component	Estimates of present value of FCF	Risk adjustment for non-financial risk	
Reinsurance contracts					
Reinsurance contract assets – opening	(40,808)	-	(348,400)	(15,740)	(404,948)
Reinsurance contract liabilities – opening	-	-	-	-	-
Opening balance – net (unaudited)	(40,808)	-	(348,400)	(15,740)	(404,948)
Allocation of reinsurance premium paid	296,788	-	-	-	296,788
Amounts recoverable from reinsurers					
Claims recovered and other directly attributable expenses	-	-	(276,456)	(7,263)	(283,719)
Changes that relate to past service - adjustments to the LIC	-	-	96,445	5,508	101,953
Amounts recoverable from reinsurers – net	-	-	(180,011)	(1,755)	(181,766)
Finance expense from reinsurance contracts	2,745	-	69	-	2,814
Total changes in the statement of income	299,533	-	(179,942)	(1,755)	117,836
Cashflows					
Premiums ceded and acquisition cashflows paid	(323,795)	-	-	-	(323,795)
Recoveries from reinsurance	-	-	70,644	-	70,644
Total cash (outflows) / inflows	(323,795)	-	70,644	-	(253,151)
Reinsurance contracts					
Reinsurance contract assets – closing	(65,070)	-	(457,698)	(17,495)	(540,263)
Reinsurance contract liabilities – closing	-	-	-	-	-
Closing balance – net (unaudited)	(65,070)	-	(457,698)	(17,495)	(540,263)

8 Statutory deposit

	Note	March 31, 2023 (Unaudited)	December 31, 2022 (Unaudited)
Statutory deposit	8.1	40,000	40,000
Expected credit loss		(3)	(3)
		39,997	39,997

8.1 In compliance with Article 58 of the Implementing Regulations of SAMA, the Company has deposited 10% of its share capital amounting to SAR 40 million as at March 31, 2023 (December 31, 2022: SAR 40 million) in a bank designated by SAMA. The Company cannot withdraw this deposit without SAMA's approval. Commission accruing on this deposit is payable to SAMA.

In accordance with instructions received from SAMA vide their circular dated March 1, 2016, the Company has disclosed the commission due on the statutory deposit as an asset and a liability in these condensed interim financial statements.

9 Zakat and income tax

9.1 Components of zakat base

Significant components of zakat base of the Company attributable to the Saudi shareholders, which are subject to adjustment under zakat and income tax regulations, are shareholders' equity at the beginning of the period, adjusted net income and certain other items. Zakat base has been computed based on the Company's understanding of the zakat regulations enforced in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia. The zakat regulations in Saudi Arabia are subject to different interpretations, and the assessments to be raised by the Zakat, Tax and Customs Authority ("ZATCA") could be different from the declaration filed by the Company.

9.2 Provision for zakat and income tax

	Zakat	Income tax	Total
January 1, 2023	6,523	194	6,717
Provision for the current period	2,750	-	2,750
March 31, 2023 - (unaudited)	9,273	194	9,467

	Zakat	Income tax	Total
January 1, 2022	3,873	-	3,873
Provision for the current year	6,297	194	6,491
Payments during the year	(3,647)	-	(3,647)
December 31, 2022	6,523	194	6,717

Subsequent to the three-month period ended March 31, 2023, the Company filed its return for the year 2022 and paid zakat amounting to SR 6.03 million.

Zakat is payable at 2.578% of the approximate zakat base (excluding adjusted net income for the period) and 2.5% of adjusted net income for the period / year attributable to Saudi shareholders.

Provision for income tax is payable at 20% of the adjusted net income attributable to the foreign shareholders of the Company, less allowances for foreign shareholders' share in the losses carry forwarded from previous year calculated in accordance with the guidelines provided in the income tax regulations. No provision for income tax has been charged in these condensed interim financial statements as the Company has unutilised tax liabilities brought forward from the prior year (March 31, 2022: SAR Nil).

The shareholding percentage subject to zakat and income tax is as follows:

	March 31, 2023 (Unaudited) %	December 31, 2022 (Unaudited) %
Zakat share in capital and profit	96.91	88.12
Income tax share in capital and profit	3.09	11.88

9.3 Status of assessments

Year ended December 31, 2011 to 2020

The zakat and income tax assessments have been finalized, up to and including the year 2020.

Year ended December 31, 2021

The Company has filed its tax returns of December 31, 2021 with the ZATCA.

Year ended December 31, 2022

Subsequent to the three-month period ended March 31, 2023, the Company has filed its tax return for December 31, 2022 with the ZATCA and has a certificate valid till April 30, 2024.

10 Share capital and basic and diluted earnings / (loss) per share

The authorized, issued and paid-up capital of the Company at March 31, 2023 is SAR 400 million divided into 40 million shares of SAR 10 each (December 31, 2022: SAR 400 million divided into 40 million shares of SAR 10 each).

Earnings / (loss) per share:

Earnings / (loss) per share for the three-month period ended March 31, 2023 and 2022 has been calculated by dividing the net profit / (loss) for the respective periods attributable to the shareholders by the weighted average number of ordinary shares at the reporting date. Diluted earnings / (loss) per share is not applicable to the Company.

The weighted average number of shares has been retrospectively adjusted for the prior year to reflect the element of the right issue as required by IAS 33, "Earnings per share" as follows:

	March 31, 2023 (unaudited)	March 31, 2022 (unaudited) <i>Restated</i>
Issued ordinary shares as at 1 January	40,000	20,000
Effect of rights issue of shares	-	10,200
Weighted average number of ordinary shares	40,000	30,200

The weighted average number of ordinary shares for prior period is computed using an adjustment factor of 1.51 which is a ratio of the theoretical ex-rights of SAR 20.48 and closing price per share of SAR 30.95 on April 13, 2022, the last day on which the shares were traded before the rights issue.

The basic earnings / (loss) per share is calculated as follows:

	March 31, 2023 (unaudited)	March 31, 2022 (unaudited) <i>Restated</i>
Net profit / (loss) for the period attributable to the shareholders	14,637	(25,848)
Weighted average number of ordinary shares	40,000	30,200
Basic earnings / (loss) per share	0.37	(0.86)

11 Statutory reserve

As required by the Implementing Regulations issued by SAMA, 20% of the net income for the year after adjusting accumulated losses, has to be set aside from net income for the year as a statutory reserve until this amounts to 100% of the paid-up share capital. The required amount, if any, would be transferred at the year end.

12 Commitments and contingencies

12.1 The Company's bankers have issued payment guarantees of SAR 3.31 million (December 31, 2022: SAR 2.90 million) to its suppliers on behalf of the Company.

12.2 The Company is a defendant in a case that was filed by a client amounting to SAR 16.5 million (December 31, 2022: SAR 19 million). The preliminary decision of the Primary Committee for Resolution of Insurance Disputes and Violations ruled in favor of the Company and dismissed the case brought by the claimant. The Appeal Committee for Settlement of Insurance Disputes and Violations has issued a verdict which cancels the preliminary decision and decided to return the case to the Primary Committee for Resolution of Insurance Disputes and Violations for consideration and review. The Primary Committees for Resolution of Insurance Disputes and Violation rejected the lawsuit filed by the Plaintiff against the Company. However, the Plaintiff has filed an appeal against such decision. Management believes that the case is without merit and has therefore not taken any provisions there against.

12 Commitments and contingencies (continued)

- 12.3** During 2021, ZATCA issued various VAT assessments to the Company for approximately SAR 18 million, which included VAT liabilities and penalties amounting to SAR 7.9 million and 10.1 million, respectively in respect of VAT Returns filed in 2018, 2019 and 2020. The assessments were issued primarily in connection with compensatory recovery amounts received by the Company relating to motor insurance claims from third parties.

ZATCA has asserted that these recoveries were related to supplies made by the Company and, therefore, subject to VAT at the prevailing rate. The Company has treated these recoveries as out of scope for VAT purposes. Management believes the ZATCA assessments are without merit and has filed objections against these assessments with ZATCA on December 23, 2021.

The objections filed by the Company on the assessments issued by ZATCA were partially accepted by ZATCA for approximately SAR 1.5 million in VAT liabilities with a corresponding reduction in penalties of approximately SAR 7.8 million. The total amount of approximately SAR 9.2 million was used to offset the VAT owed amounts for the VAT Returns for the periods of March and April 2022.

Management decided to appeal the rejected amount and filed an appeal with the General Secretariat of the Tax Committee (GSTC) and the Internal Settlement Committee (ISC) on April 21, 2022. The appeal to the ISC and GSTC failed, and the Company filed further appeals to the Higher Court on March 27, 2023 and is currently waiting a reply from the Higher Court.

The Company has provided for the remaining balance uncollected as at March 31, 2023. During the current period, the Company has received VAT invoices for SAR 8.7 million claiming VAT for the months of March 2022 and April 2022 with penalties. Subsequent to the period end, the Company has paid approximately SAR 6 million to clear the VAT liabilities to prevent late payment penalties from further accumulating. The Company is confident that ZATCA will waive the remaining penalty element charged to date as part of the amnesty program. The Company has requested details of these invoices and is in discussion with ZATCA regarding the legitimacy of the claim and is confident that ZATCA will reverse the invoices in due course.

- 12.4** The Company operates in the insurance industry and is subject to legal proceedings in the ordinary course of business. While it is not practicable to forecast or determine the final results of all pending or threatened legal proceedings, management does not believe that such proceedings (including litigations) will have a material effect on its results and financial position.

WATANIYA INSURANCE COMPANY
(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)
Notes to the condensed interim financial statements
March 31, 2023
(All amounts in Saudi Riyals thousands unless otherwise stated)

13 Insurance revenue and expenses

An analysis of insurance revenue, insurance expenses and net expenses from reinsurance contracts held by product line for March 31, 2023 and March 31, 2022 is included in following tables. Additional information on amounts recognized in statement of income is included in the insurance contract balances reconciliation.

	Marine	Property	Motor-Comp	Motor-TPL	Engineer-ing	Accident & liability	Term life	Total
March 31, 2023 – (unaudited)								
Insurance revenue from contracts measured under PAA	16,515	39,859	136,606	8,559	17,187	24,747	14,209	257,682
Insurance revenue – total	16,515	39,859	136,606	8,559	17,187	24,747	14,209	257,682
Incurred claims and other directly attributable expenses*	(8,069)	(14,802)	(132,431)	(9,101)	(3,549)	(5,310)	(9,880)	(183,142)
Changes that relate to past service - adjustments to the LIC	3,733	5,687	6,164	3,007	734	(104,945)	1,355	(84,265)
Reversal of losses on onerous contracts	-	-	1,720	752	-	-	-	2,472
Insurance acquisition cash flows amortisation	(1,896)	(4,957)	(13,913)	(1,145)	(1,934)	(4,227)	(1,613)	(29,685)
Insurance service expenses - total	(6,232)	(14,072)	(138,460)	(6,487)	(4,749)	(114,482)	(10,138)	(294,620)
Allocation of reinsurance premium paid - contracts measured under the PAA	(10,140)	(32,819)	(1,095)	(1)	(11,819)	(18,027)	(8,409)	(82,310)
Amounts recoverable from reinsurers								
Claims recovered and other directly attributable expenses	4,949	7,045	(7)	(13)	1,730	2,923	6,499	23,126
Changes that relate to past service - adjustments to the LIC	(2,618)	(321)	7,951	(1)	74	104,380	(933)	108,532
Amounts recoverable from reinsurers – net	2,331	6,724	7,944	(14)	1,804	107,303	5,566	131,658
Net (expenses) / income from reinsurance contracts - total	(7,809)	(26,095)	6,849	(15)	(10,015)	89,276	(2,843)	49,348
Insurance service result – total	2,474	(308)	4,995	2,057	2,423	(459)	1,228	12,410

*This includes surplus distribution of SAR 1.95 million for the period ended March 31, 2023 (Also see note 19).

WATANIYA INSURANCE COMPANY
(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)
Notes to the condensed interim financial statements
March 31, 2023
(All amounts in Saudi Riyals thousands unless otherwise stated)

13 Insurance revenue and expenses (continued)

	Marine	Property	Motor- Comp	Motor- TPL	Engineer -ing	Accident & liability	Term life	Total
March 31, 2022 – (unaudited)								
Insurance revenue from contracts measured under PAA	12,364	36,641	93,060	13,530	19,524	19,361	9,726	204,206
Insurance revenue – total	12,364	36,641	93,060	13,530	19,524	19,361	9,726	204,206
Incurring claims and other directly attributable expenses	(5,872)	(14,066)	(97,788)	(17,188)	(4,286)	(9,244)	(9,009)	(157,453)
Changes that relate to past service - adjustments to the LIC	1,983	(8,843)	(3,079)	(2,137)	4,410	6,118	3,983	2,435
Reversal of losses on onerous contracts	-	-	3,969	2,864	-	-	-	6,833
Insurance acquisition cash flows amortisation	(1,732)	(5,940)	(10,236)	(1,199)	(2,886)	(3,475)	(1,364)	(26,832)
Insurance service expenses - total	(5,621)	(28,849)	(107,134)	(17,660)	(2,762)	(6,601)	(6,390)	(175,017)
Allocation of reinsurance premium paid - contracts measured under the PAA	(7,361)	(29,796)	(1,989)	-	(13,686)	(15,463)	(6,305)	(74,600)
Amounts recoverable from reinsurers								
Claims recovered and other directly attributable expenses	2,226	12,210	(52)	-	2,084	6,195	2,769	25,432
Changes that relate to past service - adjustments to incurred claims	(1,537)	8,138	3,866	(2)	(5,207)	(5,251)	(3,598)	(3,591)
Amounts recoverable from reinsurers – net	689	20,348	3,814	(2)	(3,123)	944	(829)	21,841
Net (expenses) / income from reinsurance contracts - total	(6,672)	(9,448)	1,825	(2)	(16,809)	(14,519)	(7,134)	(52,759)
Insurance service result – total	71	(1,656)	(12,249)	(4,132)	(47)	(1,759)	(3,798)	(23,570)

14 Insurance finance (expense) / income – net

An analysis of the net insurance finance (expense) / income by product line is presented below:

	Marine	Property	Motor-Comp	Motor-TPL	Engineer-ing	Accident & liability	Term life	Total
March 31, 2023 – (unaudited)								
Finance (expense) / income from insurance contracts issued	(215)	(366)	(2,323)	(269)	74	1,707	(186)	(1,578)
Finance (expense) / income from reinsurance contracts held	112	(950)	14	25	(207)	(1,488)	364	(2,130)
Finance (expense) / income - net	(103)	(1,316)	(2,309)	(244)	(133)	219	178	(3,708)
	Marine	Property	Motor-Comp	Motor-TPL	Engineeri-ng	Accident & liability	Term life	Total
March 31, 2022 – (unaudited)								
Finance income from insurance contracts issued	160	1,738	875	305	1,628	288	155	5,149
Finance (expense) / income from reinsurance contracts held	50	(746)	(8)	(1)	(252)	(107)	(48)	(1,112)
Finance income – net	210	992	867	304	1,376	181	107	4,037

15 Financial instruments – Fair values and risk management

Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date. The fair value measurement is based on the presumption that the transaction takes place either:

- in the accessible principal market for the asset or liability, or
- in the absence of a principal market, in the most advantages accessible market for the asset or liability.

The fair values of on-balance sheet financial instruments are not significantly different from their carrying amounts included in these condensed interim financial statements.

Determination of fair value and fair value hierarchy

The Company uses the following hierarchy for determining and disclosing the fair value of financial instruments:

Level 1: quoted prices in active markets for the same or identical instrument that an entity can access at the measurement date;

Level 2: quoted prices in active markets for similar assets and liabilities or other valuation techniques for which all significant inputs are based on observable market data; and

Level 3: valuation techniques for which any significant input is not based on observable market data. The Company ascertains the Level 3 fair values based on a valuation technique which is primarily derived by net assets value of the respective investee at the period end.

The following table shows the carrying amount and fair values of financial assets, including their levels in the fair value hierarchy for financial instruments measured at fair value. It does not include fair value information for financial asset and liabilities not measured at fair value if the carrying amount is a reasonable approximation to fair value, as these are either short-term in nature or carry interest rates which are based on prevalent market interest rates.

15 Financial instruments – Fair values and risk management (continued)

Determination of fair value and fair value hierarchy (continued)

<u>March 31, 2023 - unaudited</u>	<u>Fair value through profit or loss (FVTPL)</u>	<u>Fair value through other comprehensive income (FVOCI)</u>	<u>Fair value</u>		
			<u>Level 1</u>	<u>Level 2</u>	<u>Level 3</u>
Financial assets measured at fair value					
Equity	12,767	39,652	12,767	-	39,652
Mutual funds	58,794	-	19,121	39,673	-
Sukuks	82,656	-	-	82,656	-
Murabaha placements	57,533	-	-	-	57,533
	211,750	39,652	31,888	122,329	97,185

<u>December 31, 2022 - unaudited</u>	<u>Fair value through profit or loss (FVTPL)</u>	<u>Fair value through other comprehensive income (FVOCI)</u>	<u>Fair value</u>		
			<u>Level 1</u>	<u>Level 2</u>	<u>Level 3</u>
Financial assets measured at fair value					
Equity	12,815	39,652	12,815	-	39,652
Mutual funds	54,242	-	13,408	40,834	-
Sukuks	84,212	-	-	84,212	-
Murabaha placements	56,774	-	-	-	56,774
	208,043	39,652	26,223	125,046	96,426

Significant unobservable inputs used in the valuation of level 3 investments include the Fund administrator report based on interest rates for Murabaha placements as confirmed by the discretionary portfolio manager and fair value estimates from reputable third party valuer who use technique such as discounted cash flows and other sophisticated models. The fair value of investments in mutual funds and sukuks at level 2 is based on the net asset values and value of similar quoted sukuks communicated by the fund manager. The fair value of investments in equity securities at level 1 is based on quoted prices available in the market. There were no transfers between levels of the fair value hierarchy during the period ended March 31, 2023 and the year ended December 31, 2022. Additionally, there were no changes in the valuation techniques. Investments measured at amortised cost include corporate sukuks.

15.1 Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk that one party to a financial instrument will fail to discharge an obligation and cause the other party to incur a financial loss. For all classes of financial instruments held by the Company, the maximum credit risk exposure to the Company is the carrying value as disclosed in the condensed statement of financial position.

15.1.1 Concentration of credit risk

Concentration of credit risk exists when changes in economic or industry factors similarly affect groups of counterparties whose aggregate credit exposure is significant in relation to the Company's total credit exposure. All of the Company's underwriting activities are carried out in Saudi Arabia. The Company's portfolio of financial instruments is broadly diversified, and transactions are entered into with diverse credit-worthy counterparties thereby mitigating any significant concentrations of credit risk.

15.2 Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will encounter difficulty in raising funds to meet obligations and commitments associated with financial liabilities. The Company has a proper cash management system, where daily cash collections and payments are strictly monitored and reconciled on regular basis. The Company manages liquidity risk by maintaining maturities of financial assets and financial liabilities and investing in liquid financial assets.

The risks under insurance contracts and the risk management policies are consistent with those as disclosed in the annual financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2022.

16 Information related to product lines

There have been no changes to the product lines since December 31, 2022 except for the extended warranty product which is now part of the accident & liability product line.

Product lines' assets do not include cash and cash equivalents, term deposits, investments, prepaid expenses and other assets, property and equipment, intangible assets, statutory deposit and accrued income on statutory deposit. Accordingly, they are included in unallocated assets.

Product lines' do not include accrued expenses and other liabilities, zakat and income tax payable, and accrued income on statutory deposit payable to SAMA. Accordingly, they are included in unallocated liabilities.

Details relating to total assets and liabilities at March 31, 2023 and December 31, 2022, its total revenues, expenses, and net income for the three-month periods ended March 31, 2023 and March 31, 2022, by product lines, are as follows:

	Marine	Property	Motor-Comp	Motor-TPL	Engineering	Accident & liability	Term life	Total
Three-month period ended March 31, 2023 - (unaudited)								
Insurance revenue	16,515	39,859	136,606	8,559	17,187	24,747	14,209	257,682
Insurance service expenses	(6,232)	(14,072)	(138,460)	(6,487)	(4,749)	(114,482)	(10,138)	(294,620)
Net (expenses) / income from reinsurance contracts	(7,809)	(26,095)	6,849	(15)	(10,015)	89,276	(2,843)	49,348
Insurance service result	2,474	(308)	4,995	2,057	2,423	(459)	1,228	12,410
Commission income on deposits								4,257
Net gains on investments measured at FVTPL								3,706
Commission income on investments								91
Dividend Income								3
Investment return								8,057
Net finance (expense) / income from insurance contracts	(215)	(366)	(2,323)	(269)	74	1,707	(186)	(1,578)
Net finance (expense) / income from reinsurance contracts	112	(950)	14	25	(207)	(1,488)	364	(2,130)
Net financial result								4,349
Other income								5,250
Other operating expenses								(4,622)
Net profit for the period attributable to the shareholders before zakat and income tax								17,387
Zakat								(2,750)
Income tax								-
Net profit for the year attributable to the shareholders								14,637

WATANIYA INSURANCE COMPANY
(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)
Notes to the condensed interim financial statements
March 31, 2023
(All amounts in Saudi Riyals thousands unless otherwise stated)

16 Information related to product lines (continued)

	Marine	Property	Motor- Comp	Motor- TPL	Engineer- ing	Accident & liability	Term life	Total
Three-month period ended March 31, 2022 - (unaudited)								
Insurance revenue	12,364	36,641	93,060	13,530	19,524	19,361	9,726	204,206
Insurance service expenses	(5,621)	(28,849)	(107,134)	(17,660)	(2,762)	(6,601)	(6,390)	(175,017)
Net (expenses) / income from reinsurance contracts	(6,672)	(9,448)	1,825	(2)	(16,809)	(14,519)	(7,134)	(52,759)
Insurance service result	71	(1,656)	(12,249)	(4,132)	(47)	(1,759)	(3,798)	(23,570)
Commission income on deposits								587
Net gains on investments measured at FVTPL								608
Commission income on investments								140
Dividend Income								3
Investment return								1,338
Net finance income from insurance contracts	160	1,738	875	305	1,628	288	155	5,149
Net finance (expense) / income from reinsurance contracts	50	(746)	(8)	(1)	(252)	(107)	(48)	(1,112)
Net financial result								5,375
Other income								195
Other operating expenses								(7,290)
Net loss for the year attributable to the shareholders before zakat and income tax								(25,290)
Zakat								(558)
Income tax								-
Net loss for the year attributable to the shareholders								(25,848)

16 Information related to product lines (continued)

March 31, 2023 – (unaudited)	Marine	Property	Motor- Comp	Motor- TPL	Engineer- ing	Acciden t & liability	Term life	Total
Assets								
Reinsurance contract assets	16,283	161,212	8,027	714	148,719	228,631	60,472	624,058
Unallocated assets								880,284
Total assets								1,504,342
Liabilities								
Insurance contract liabilities	30,167	200,181	275,442	19,599	173,600	246,235	69,588	1,014,812
Unallocated liabilities								74,753
Total liabilities								1,089,565
December 31, 2022 – (unaudited)								
Assets								
Reinsurance contract assets	12,717	199,193	1,186	1,473	136,313	176,778	12,603	540,263
Unallocated assets								791,046
Total assets								1,331,309
Liabilities								
Insurance contract liabilities	21,365	226,670	230,265	16,315	167,809	195,859	15,952	874,235
Unallocated liabilities								57,036
Total liabilities								931,271

17 Related party balances and transactions

17.1 Related party transactions

Related parties represent major shareholders, directors and key management personnel of the Company, and entities controlled or significantly influenced by such parties.

The Company in the normal course of business carries out transactions with its related parties. The transactions are made on terms approved by the Board of Directors.

17 Related party balances and transactions (continued)

17.1 Related party transactions (continued)

The significant transactions with related parties and the related amounts are as follows:

Related party	Nature of transactions	March 31, 2023 (Unaudited)	December 31, 2022 (Unaudited)
Board members	- Fees and related expenses	1,460	1,438
Key management personnel	- Remuneration and related expenses	2,528	2,755
	- Long term employee benefits accrued	142	132
	- Long term employees benefits paid	937	-
Major shareholders	- Insurance policies sold	1,433	767
	- Claims paid	17	112
	- Facultative premiums ceded	899	922
	- Facultative claims recovered	91	59
	- Facultative commission received	76	1
	- Expenses incurred	1,258	1,361
Entities controlled, jointly controlled or significantly influenced by major shareholders	- Insurance policies sold	22,898	22,813
	- Claims paid	2,758	3,617
	- Expenses incurred	564	347

17.2 Related party balances

	Period ended March 31, 2023 (Unaudited)	Year ended December 31, 2022 (Unaudited)
Major shareholders		
Premiums receivable	393	-
Claims payable	1	1
Amounts due (to) / from facultative transactions	(695)	1,029
Amounts due for expenses	3,597	-
Entities controlled, jointly controlled, or significantly influenced by major shareholders		
Premiums receivable	20,803	7,911
Claims payable	2,157	2,939
Others (key management personnel)		
Employee benefits payable to key management personnel	2,661	2,832
Advances due from key management personnel	254	852
Directors Fees Payable	1,437	-

18 Capital management

Objectives are set by the Company to maintain healthy capital ratios in order to support its business objectives and maximize shareholders' value.

The Company manages its capital requirements by assessing shortfalls between reported and required capital levels on a regular basis. Adjustments to current capital levels are made in light of changes in market conditions and risk characteristics of the Company's activities. In order to maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Company may adjust the amounts of dividends paid to shareholders or issue shares.

As per guidelines laid out by SAMA in Article 66 of the Implementing Regulations detailing the solvency margin required to be maintained, the Company shall maintain solvency margin equivalent to the highest of the following three methods as per SAMA Implementing Regulations:

- Minimum Capital Requirement
- Premium Solvency Margin
- Claims Solvency Margin

The Company is in compliance with all externally imposed capital requirements with sound solvency margin. The capital structure of the Company as at March 31, 2023 consists of paid-up share capital of SAR 400 million, statutory reserve of SAR 15.35 million and accumulated losses of SAR 0.57 million (December 31, 2022: paid-up share capital of SAR 400 million, statutory reserve of SAR 15.35 million and accumulated losses of SAR 15.32 million), in the statement of financial position.

The amendment made to the Co-operative Insurance Companies Law in accordance with the Royal Decree (M/12) dated 23/1/1443H (corresponding to 01/09/2021) requires the minimum capital of insurance companies to be SAR 300 million by December 15, 2024.

In the opinion of the Board of Directors, the Company has fully complied with the externally imposed capital requirements as at March 31, 2023.

19 Surplus distribution

As required by the Implementing Regulations and the by-laws of the Company, surplus arising from the Insurance Operations is distributed as follows:

Transfer to Shareholders' operations	90%
Transfer to Policyholders payable	10%
	<u>100%</u>

In case of deficit arising from insurance operations, the entire deficit is allocated and transferred to shareholders' operations.

20 Gross Written Premium

Details relating to gross written premium are disclosed below to comply with the requirements of SAMA and are not calculated as per the requirements of IFRS 17.

March 31, 2023						
Breakdown of GWP				Protection & Savings		Total
	Medical	Motor	Property & casualty	Individual	Group (Term life)	
Retail	-	29,192	3,052	-	-	32,244
Very small	-	8,289	4,758	-	163	13,210
Small	-	16,562	17,125	-	2,531	36,218
Medium	-	42,623	55,086	-	3,210	100,919
Corporate	-	191,641	120,174	-	16,140	327,955
Total	-	288,307	200,195	-	22,044	510,546

20 Gross Written Premium (continued)

Breakdown of GWP	March 31, 2022					
	Medical	Motor	Property & casualty	Protection & Savings		Total
				Individual	Group (Term life)	
Retail	-	11,406	3,299	-	-	14,705
Very small	-	5,388	2,860	-	101	8,349
Small	-	12,671	10,768	-	1,172	24,611
Medium	-	26,151	38,219	-	3,750	68,120
Corporate	-	64,221	77,578	-	10,150	151,949
Total	-	119,837	132,724	-	15,173	267,734

21 Net Written Premium

Details relating to net written premium are disclosed below to comply with the requirements of SAMA and are not calculated as per the requirements of IFRS 17.

Item	March 31, 2023					
	Medical	Motor	Property & casualty	Protection & Savings		Total
				Individual	Group (Term life)	
Gross written premium	-	288,307	200,195	-	22,044	510,546
Reinsurance premium ceded – globally (including excess of loss)	-	(37)	(155,935)	-	(12,496)	(168,468)
Reinsurance premium ceded – locally (including excess of loss)	-	(1,053)	(4,890)	-	-	(5,943)
Net written premium - total	-	287,217	39,370	-	9,548	336,135

Item	March 31, 2022					
	Medical	Motor	Property & casualty	Protection & Savings		Total
				Individual	Group (Term life)	
Gross written premium	-	119,837	132,724	-	15,173	267,734
Reinsurance premium ceded – globally (including excess of loss)	-	(2,061)	(93,690)	-	(8,113)	(103,864)
Reinsurance premium ceded – locally (including excess of loss)	-	-	(10,062)	-	-	(10,062)
Net written premium - total	-	117,776	28,972	-	7,060	153,808

22 Subsequent events

Except as stated in note 9.2 and 12.3, there have been no significant subsequent events since the period-end, that would require disclosures or adjustments in these condensed interim financial statements.

23 Approval of the condensed interim financial statements

These condensed interim financial statements have been approved by the Board of Directors on June 12, 2023 corresponding to 23 Dhul Qadah 1444H.